17251810
j/&m_ﬁ/gfzn 1'/29»‘, F (S./g/? /767

Errre Cnd e phate.






Pedigree of the Families of POWELL and
BADEN -POWELL; also of SPARKE
of Hawstead, GRIGGS of Suffolk,
HARWARD of Wilts, and KIPLING
of Baldersdale

EDITED BY

EDGAR POWELL

PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN BY
WILLIAM CLOWES AND SONS, LTD., LONDON AND BECCLES

1926






PREFACE

IT is now thirty-four years since I issued ‘“ The Pedigree of the Powell Family " which
gave particulars of the family history from the earliest date to which I had been able
to trace it down to June, 1891. Many suggestions that a continuation of the pedigree
up to the present date, covering the periods of both the South African and the Great
War, would be acceptable, have led me to collect particulars and print them in the
present volume.

As to the earlier history of the family I have not been able to discover anything of
much value, but the following notes may be of some interest. I have found the
Compotus rolls of the Manor of Mildenhall among the Add. Charters in the British
Museum (Nos. 53138 and 53139), which show that a John Powle was lessee of a croft
and two acres of land in the Manor during the years 1464 and 1467.

The New Calendar of Early Chancery Proceedings in the P.R.O. give a reference

(No. &) to a cause before Cardinal Wolsey, then Lord Chancellor (January, 1527/8),
in which ‘“ youre daily pore oratoure John Powle, Joyner of London,” sues Thomas
Saxy and Elizabeth his wife touching the ownership of “ the mesuage or tenement
called The Swane and garden thereto belonging with appurtenances sett & lying in
the town of Mildenhale.”” The Bill, Answer, and Replication are extant, but in such
a very bad state that a large portion is quite illegible. However, in what remains and
is legible, the orator or plaintiff states that Thomas Powle and Johanna his wife formerly
owned the premises, and that they had a daughter, Emme, who inherited on the death
of her parents, and herself died without issue, and that he, John Powle, claims the
estate as son and heir of Richard Powle, brother of the said Thomas: an Isabella
Sutton is also mentioned in the case. These are probably the same persons as are
incidentally mentioned on page 4 of my former volume.

There is also an additional piece of evidence to be added to the large Chart Pedigree,
in which, as printed, there is no evidence as to what became of Simeon Powell. I can
now add that I have found among the Court Rolls of the Manor the record of a Court
held on 12 January, 1676, when the verdict of the Homage was as follows: “ Wee
finde that Simeon Powell late Copiholder of this Manor dyed since the last Court seised
of several copihold lands and tenements holden of this Manor viz. a tenement or cotage
called Mussels alias Stonhams together with an orchard and croft of land thereunto

belonging and of several pieces and parcells of land lying in the fields of Little Barton
iii a2



iv PREFACE

containing together by estimation fifteen acres and that David Powell is his brother
and next heire.” This shows that Simeon died intestate and without male issue.

The diary of John Rhodes, Rector of Barton Mills, 1662-67,' shows that David
Powell was living in the parish in 1666, and was one of the collectors of the King’s
taxes in that year.

Those interested in the armorial bearings of ancestors may care to know that
Robert Smythe, of Tuddenham and Mildenhall, bore—azure a bend argent between
7 billets or 4 and 3 ; and Robert Wysset, of Barton Mills, bore—argent on a bend sable
3 wolves’ heads erased of the field. A sketch of the above arms and confirmation
of the coats by William Hervy, Clarencieulx in 1561, may be seen in the British
Museum, Harleian MSS. 1460, fol. 20 and 14o0.

In his will, proved in 1552 (P.C.C. Powell 20), Robert Smythe leaves a “ ring with
my seal of arms ”’ to his wife, and mentions also a ring ‘“ wrought with fethers & y
five wounds picturyd thereon.”” He wished to be buried in ““ the quyer or Church of
Toodenham.” |

~ In the * Visitation of Warwickshire, 1682-83,”” which was printed by the Harleian
Society, will be found the arms and pedigree of the Dakins (or Dawkins) family of
Maxstoke Hall, to which Susannah belonged, who was the wife of Peter Parker the
printer and stationer. She was married to Peter Parker as ‘‘ Mrs. Susannah Cripps,
widow,” by licence in December, 1664. The arms of the Marshall family are given
in the Harward pedigree.

In the war in South Africa eight of the family were on active service with the
army, and Major-General Sir Robert Baden-Powell, of course, stands conspicuous by
his splendid work during the Siege of Mafeking, wherein he showed his great qualities
as a commander. His family endeavoured to show their sincere appreciation of his
services at the large gathering in the Mercers’ Hall, on 26 September, 1901, by the
presentation of a chronometer in commemoration of that siege and gallant defence.
By his great educational work undertaken a few years later in founding the “ Boy
Scouts ”’ and “ Girl Guides,” he has done and is doing a notable service to our country
—and not to our country only—of which his family may well be proud.

In the Great War, 1914-19, our family, like most others, suffered very severely.
If we include those already in the navy and army there were thirty-eight of the name
engaged in active service in various parts of the world, and of these no less than nine
laid down their lives in their country’s service, leaving many homes cruelly desolate.
Besides many other distinctions gained, to five was the D.S.0. awarded. Nor must we
forget the splendid service rendered by the many ladies of the family, who as nurses
both in England and abroad and in other ways, rendered most valuable help during
those strenuous and trying years of the war.

It is instructive to look at the family from a statistical point of view, and to

1 In the Bodleian Library, Taaner MSS. ; printed in Suff. Arch. Soc. Proceedings in 1915,



PREFACE v

compare the two periods of thirty-four years, viz. from June, 1857, to June, 1891, and
from June, 1891, to June, 1925.

Taking the male issue only, resulting from the marriage of David Powell and
Susanna Thistlethwayte on 27 April, 1723, it seems that in June, 1857, there were
forty of the name living, and that in June, 1891, that number had increased to seventy-
nine, showing an increase of nearly one hundred per cent. in the first thirty-four-year
period. In June, 1925, however, I can find but ninety-one males living, and if we
eliminate the disastrous mortality in the Great War the number would only have
reached one hundred, showing that the rate of increase has dropped from one hundred
per cent. in the first period to about twenty-five per cent. in the second period—a serious
position.

To look also at the female side of the family for the same period, we find in the
first period thirty-six births, of whom six died young and fourteen married into other
families, while in the second period there were only twenty-six births, of whom one
died young and five have so far married. |

The portrait of David Powell here given is a reproduction from the miniature
taken at the time of his marriage, kindly lent by Miss A. M. Powell, of Wokingham.
It is a water-colour painting on ivory and dated 1761, with the signature J.J., and
therefore probably the work of James Jennings, F.S.A., who lived in London and
exhibited many miniatures at the Society of Artists between 1763-93. The initials
and date can be read clearly encugh on the miniature, though they are obscured by
the grain of the plate. Maria Powell, a former owner, described it as the miniature
of her father set with diamonds.

The David Powell here represented was a person of very considerable ability,
which showed itself early and caused his uncle, Thomas Baden, to advise a University
career for the boy. He evidently employed his time well at Dr. Dorman’s school at
Kensington, and the following well-written little note at the age of ten is interesting :—

‘““ HONRD. MADAM,

‘“ Mary tells me you was much frighted last night a going home. I shall be
very uneasy till I know how you do; and how my dear father got to town. I beg
Madam you will write me word as soon as ever this comes to hand. My Duty to my
father. I am your most Dutiful and obliged son

“DavipD PoweLL.”
Kensington.

May 20, 1739.
““ My master and mistress present their humble service and they too are very
impatient to know how you do.”

The note is addressed on the back to ‘“ Mrs. Susanna Powell, In Crown Court
Broad Street behind the Royal Exchange.”



vi PREFACE

At that date, during the Walpole administration, travelling was dangerous and
rioting serious and frequent in London, which may explain the boy’s anxiety.

His career as a London merchant, dealing largely with Italy, was no doubt very
successful, and from the accounts of his executors in 1810 it appears that he owned
freeholds in various plﬁces valued at over £35,000, and Government and other Public
Securities valued at over £216,000. His will is dated in 1800, but codicils added in
1802 and 1804 seem not to have been properly witnessed, as the writing had to be
sworn to by Tullie I. Cornthwaite and W. Sykes before probate could be granted.

In the present volume I give also the results of my researches on the families of
Sparke, Griggs, Kipling, and Harward from whom we all descend.

The Sparke pedigree has interested me much, and owing to the kindness of the
late Mr. Gery Milner-Gibson-Cullum, who lent me his Manor rolls, and of the Rev.
Leslie Mercer, who allowed me to make a transcript of the Hawstead Parish Register
from 1558 to 1857, I have been able to work it out at considerable length. Here,
however, I only give the direct line, printing expenses being now so heavy—Messrs.
Clowes tell me they are just about three times as great as they were in 1891.

An Andrew Sparke appears as one of the leading men at Brandon when the
“ Inquisitio Nonarum *’ was taken in the fifteenth year of Edward III., and there were
several of the surname at Saxham, which is close to Hawstead, in the fifteenth century.

The family at Hawstead seem, in spite of an occasional family law suit, to have had
rather an ideal existence, with their important handicraft, now, alas, nearly extinct,
their musical interests and comfortable farms, in those spacious times when over-
population and industrialism can hardly have been even a dim nightmare of the future.

After the death of John Sparke in 1540, the blacksmith’s business descended to his
son Ralph, and continued in the elder branch of the family for three generations till
the death of a John Sparke without male issue in 1599. His widow, Frances, married
Henry Spark, her late husband’s cousin, as I have shown, and Henry’s sons took on
the business. From a younger brother of Henry descend the Sparkes of Bury
St. Edmunds and Walsham-le-Willows. The last Edward Sparke on the pedigree,
owing to the financial troubles of the times, mortgaged his estate at Hawstead by a
conditional surrender to Hamon Lestrange, of Pakenham, and E. Hobart, who fore-
closed in 1894.

My pedigree of the Griggs family I lent to the late Dr. Muskett for his ““ Suffolk
Manorial Families,”” where it is given with some additions, but as that publication is
somewhat scarce I reprint it here.

In the Kipling pedigree I have been helped as to the earlier parts by the kindness
of Mr. Charles Waistell, of North Allerton, and by members of the Kipling family at
Romaldkirk, who possess several autograph letters of Charles Kipling, of Stepney.
To Laetitia, his third wife, through whom that Christian name was first introduced
into the family, I have given the surname of Main, as in her will she appoints her brother,



PREFACE vii

John Main, as executor, but I have not yet found the registered entry of her marriage
(1681-85), or that of her mother. She was the granddaughter of John Topham, of
Gray’s Inn, and niece to his two sons—Richard, who married Olivia, daughter of Sir
Bryan Stapleton, of Mytton, and John, who was sword-bearer to the Lord Mayor,
1657-59, and later Sergeant-at-Arms to Charles II. at Windsor. Richard Topham,
son of the last-named John, was M.P. for Windsor, 1679-1710, and left a legacy of
£50 and distant remainder of real estate to John Kipling, son of the said Laetitia,

about which some inquiry was made in 1775 by Laetitia Powell and her mother, but
of this I have not been able to trace out any result.

I have avoided repetition as far as possible, but give here a reduced reproduction

of the large chart pedigree in the former volume, abbreviated to show only ancestors
of those families that are treated herein.

EDGAR POWELL.

Littlebrook,
Uppingham.
January, 1926,






CONTENTS

Preface . . . . : : . : . : . : : . : : v-ix
Reproduction of Earlier Powell Pedigree : : : : . . : : . xi
NARRATIVE PEDIGREES UP TO DATE :
Descendants of Rev. Harry Townsend Powell . . : . : : . : I-4
Descendants of David Powell of Hampstead . , . : : . . . 5-10
Descendants of Rev. T. E. Powell . . . : . : : : . . 1I-13
Baden-Powell Family . . . . . : . . . . , 14
* Powell of Speldhurst . : . : : : . . . . . 17
Descendants of Dr. Henry Powell . . : . : . . . . . 18-21
Descendants of Arthur Powell . . . . : . . . . . 22-30
Descendants of Nathanael Powell . . . : : . : . . . 3I-32
Powell of Lyndhurst . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Powell of Newick . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Chart Pedigree of Griggs Family . : . .. : . . < . . 36,37
Chart Pedigree of Harward Family : C e e e e e e 39
Chart Pedigree of Kipling Family . : : . . : . : : . 41
Chart Pedigree of Sparke Family . . . . . : . . . . . 43
INDEXx . . . . . . : : . : : : : . : . 4549
FRONTISPIECE

Portrait of David Powell

1x






THE POWELL PEDIGREE

t ROBXRT SMYTHE, = Margaget, da. and co-heiress X1
of Bury St. Edmunds, Esq. | of Robert Wyssett, of Barton
' Mills, Esq.
Rozzrxr, = Lacy —~———o
of Tuddenham :
Mildenhall, E<q. Will
proved 1552.
(P.C.C. Powell, 20.)°
. .
ROBERT POWLE, or Pgswn.(l),f =J:tp?1e’d da. of le‘;_anobsg, r 1 A
born not later than 1508. Mildenhall, Suffolk. (Cf. ohn Clarke, a¥%s Webbe, = AGNEs, EDMOND, = Alj :
Mildenhall, Suffolk. ~ Temp. [ Wills Nos, 1 and 2.) Burt o Barton Mill. Wil | buct at Bartor, Mills, consndbekr, A of Lovtas”
_ Henry VIIL Mildenhall 6 March, 1590. Will No. 3; proved 1571. 12 Jan., 1572 of Tuddenham.
Was living in 1550, and dead | proved Norwich, 1591, as of ‘Will No. 4 . .
befare Nov., 1539, West Rowe, Mildenhall (No. 5). (See Visitation of
Suflolk, 1561.)
1 {
(3) BARNABIE, = AGNES, da. of John Clarke,
bn. before 1543 ; ats Webbe, of Bartén
youngest son. Of Mills. © (See Court Rolls.)
Mussells, Barton Mills. Inherited Mussells, afs
Yeoman. Ome of the | Stonehams, and 15 acres at
Chief Pledges of Barton Mills, under her
Manorial Court. D* | father's will. (Cf. Wills 3
1602. "(Will No. 6, and 4.) M* probably in
proved 21 March, 1602,{ 1573. DBur® Barton Mills
at Baury.) 8 Sept., 1594.
1 . .
. (1) DaviDp, = Agnes Ellis, m* 22 May,
eldest son, aged 13 and 1613, at St. Mary’s, -
more 20 Oct., 1594. Of | Bury St. Edmunds. D4
Mussells, Barton between 8 July, 1636,
Mills. Yeoman. One .and 8 Oct., 1657.
of the Chief Pledges of
-Manorisl Court, and
Churchwarden.
D* 1656. Will No. %,
prvd. 27 March, 1657
(P.C.C. Ruthen, 97).
(2) D}wm Bridget, da. of Jobn SM (1) SyMEOR
, = e, 1) SYMEON,
Of Mussells, Barion of Hawsted, Sufiolk. (Cf. eldest son, 3 Aug,,
Mills. - Yeoman. Sold | Will No. 8.) t. 7 Dec., 1617. Of Isleham,
the Barton Mills 1631 ; bur® Burwell, 18 July," Cambs., 1666. Inherited
property, 1679, and went 1708. 15 dcres at Barton Mills
to Burwell, Cambs., from his father, (See
where ke died, and was Court Rolls.) Living in
bur* 6 April, 1694. 1669. O.8.p. 1675.
o
Jonn, = Katharine, da. of Henry
bn. Barton Mills. Of | Murton, of Somerton,
Hamond’s Farm, Haw- | Suffolk, and Susan his
sted, Suffolk. Yeoman. wife (born Griggs).
D? 16 and bur? 19 June, ng‘ Somerton, 19 Jan.,
1725, at Hawsted, aged | 1668 ; d* 15 Apr., 1752;
about 64. (Will No. g, | bur®at Hawsted. (Will
proved Norwich, 1735.) | No. 10.)
I
{(2) DaviD, = Susannah, da. and co-heiress of
bn. Hawsted, 27 Jan.,, | Edward Thistlethwayte, Gent.,
and bapt 8 Feb,, 1695. | Principal Registrar to Bishop of
Came to London, 1712, | Serum. Bn.2 April, and bapt.
Wasa Citizen and Salter | 6 April, 1696, at St. Thomas,
of London, and mer- Salisbury ; in* 27 April, 1723,
chant of Broad Street. | at St. Andrew’s, Enfield; d*
Of Clapton, Hackney, | 26 Aug., 1762; bur® St. Peter-
Middlesex ; and Lord of | le-Poer, London. (Cf. Wills 18
Maneor of Wattisfield, and 20.)
Suffolk. D* at Clapton,
10 Feb., 1784, inthe 8gth
year of his age, Bur?in
churchyard of St. Jobn's,
H . MI Will
No. 21 (P.C.C. Rock-
ingham, 96).
| [ | .
{1) Davp, = Latitia, da. and heiress of '(3) THOMAS, = Clarissa Madden, (4) JamMEs, = Anne Cornthwaite,
bn. 13 Dec, 1725 ; bapt. | John Clark, of St. Botolph’s, ‘bn. 19 Aug., 1735; | m®1I Aug. 1786; ba. 29 1['_ul s 17373 o 8 Nov., 1775 ;
St. Peter-le-Poer, 29 Dec, | Bisho - London. Bn. d*'s Nov., 1820. q¢ :gq. d¢ 25 Feb. 1824. d¢ 1831.
l7zi; A merchant, of 25 Dec., 1741 ; bapt. St. Of Tottenham, Citizen and Salter of
ittle St. Helen’s, Botolph’s, 6 Jan., 1742 ; London. Master
London. Of Homerton, § m® St. Botolph’s, 15 Aug. of Salters’ Company,
Middiesex, and Horton | 1761; d* 27 April, 1801, 1818. Of Clapton.
Kirby, Kent. DA at and bur® East Horndon,
Homerton, 31 Jan., 181c; | Essex. M.I.  (Cf Wills 25 ]
bur' St. John's church- and 33.) ] I 1
yard, Hackney. M.L HENRY WEYLAND. == Eliza Backworth, HESTER, == Baden Powell, of THOMAS BADEN, Sarah Louisa Cotton,
(Will No. 22.) In Grenadier Guards. d* 1865. bn. 1776; X ' n and bn. 1786. x & 183s.
Served at Bras d: Speldhurst, Kent, Rector of Newick.
and Waterloo. Of P 33 PP 14-21 D* 1868, P- 34
Foxlease, Lyndhurst.
. T [ -
Mary, oaly child of Harry = (2) Davip, = Grizell, youngest (3) BADEN, = Hester, da. of James (s) ]A]mss, = Catharine, da. of Nathanael
Towns and Mary his' | bn. 23 Nov., 1764, at Little | Samuel Hoare, of Hamp- ba. Little St. Helen’s, Powell, of Clapton. bn. Homerton, 14 Oct., Cotton, Clerk in Holy
wife, da. of Robert St. Helen's, and bapt. stead, BT Ba. 7 Sept., 21 Nov., and Ist cousin to her 1774. In partnership with Orders, and Rector of
Williamson, of Cocker- 18 Dec., 1764.. Lived at | 1781, in Old Broad Street; 10 Dec., 1767. Of husband. Bn. 31 Oct., John Powell, of Miilman Thornby, Northants.
‘mouth, Cumberland. Walthamstow, Essex, after m* 9 Aug., 1810, at and Speldhurst, 1776 ; m* 21 Nov., Street, as wine merchant. Bn. 25 April, 1784 ;
Bn. 1775 ; M* | his first mamiage, and suc- | Hampstead ; d* 21 Feb,, Kent, J.P. High Sheriff of | 1795 ; d* 7 June, 1848. Purchased the Glass Works, | m¢ 28 Jan., 1807 ; d¢ 24 Dec.,
20 Dec., 1798; 44 12 March, ceeded to the estate of 1852 ; bur* Loughton. Kent, 1831. A Mercer ‘ Whitefriars, 1834. Of 18340.
1809 ; bur* Loughton. Bench House, Loughton, by Redemption, 5794, Clapton House, Hackney,
on the death of his uncle, and Master of the where he d? 5 Aug., 18490,
Baden Powell. Wasa Company, 1822.

A

Deputy-Lieutenant for
at ng ton, 1§ 2 1832,
aad beet there,

pp. 113

A

D* 24 July, 1844. PP

14-21

Pp. 22-32







DESCENDANTS OF REV. HARRY TOWNSEND POWELL

HARRY TowNSEND, eldest son of David Powell, of Loughton, Essex, born 11 Jan.,
1800 ; died 13 June, 1854. Clerk in H.O., Vicar of Stretton on Dunsmore. Married
Harriet E. Grimes, who died 28 June, 1881.

Issue—

I. Henry Clark, born 25 Feb., 1838. Rugby, 1849—54 ; Oriel Coll., Oxford,
B.A. 1861 ; ordained Priest, 1864 ; Provost of Inverness Cathedral
1869—76 ; Rector of Wylye, Wilts, 1882 ; Prebendary of Alton
Borealis, Salisbury Cathedral. Died 5 May, 1gox. Married 2 June,
1863, Georgina Albinia, daughter of Henry Norris, of Swalcliffe. She
lived after her husband’s death at ‘“ Wroxton,” Wokingham, where
she died, 8 Aug., 1911.

Issue—

I. Henry Townsend, born 19 April, 1866. Demy Magd. Coll,
Oxford, 1885, B.A. 1889. Drowned in the Little Quidi Vidi
Lake, Newfoundland, 29 Aug., 1891, through the upsetting of
his sailing-boat.

2. Edward Churton, born 10 Jan., 1869. Charterhouse, 1881-86.
A Chemical Manufacturer, 39, Lombard Street, E.C. Married
2 April, 1902, at Speldhurst, Margaret, daughter of Arthur M.
Nesfield. Residence: The Cottage, St. Julian’s, Sevenoaks.

Issue—
(1) Henry Townsend, born 24 July, 1903. Sub-Lieut. R.N,,
Sept., 1923.
(2) Markham, born 17 Aug., 1904. Scholar at Harrow,
March, 1918, and at Exeter Coll., Oxford, 1922. With
Chinese Maritime Customs, 1924.
(3) Edward, born 10 June, 1907. Shrewsbury, 1921.

(4) David, born 29 June, 1914.
1 B



DESCENDANTS OF REV. HARRY TOWNSEND POWELL

1. Albinia
2. Mary Albinia
3. Anne Henrietta, born 22 March, 1865. Mill Lands, Henfield,
Sussex.
4. Amy Albinia, born 20 Dec., 1867.
. Albinia Mary Elizabeth Norris, born 5 Feb., 1877. Wokingham,
Berks.

} twins, born and died, 1864.

()1

II. Townsend, born 18 June, 1847. Exeter Coll, Oxford, B.A. 1871.
Clerk in H.O., Vicar of Quinton, Chipping Camden. Died 5 Feb.,
1893, having married at Speldhurst, Kent, 17 Nov., 1874, Mary,
3rd daughter of Rev. J. D. Watson, who lived after her husband’s
death at Rockingtons, Speldhurst, till 1912, when she bought The
Manor House, Kingscliffe, Northants. She died 24 Oct., 1925.

Issue—

I. Townsend George, born 21 March, 1877. Uppingham, 1891-93 ;
Bulawayo, 1895. Served in Matabele War, 1895-96, medal ;
and South African War, 1899-1901, Queen’s S.A. Medal 3 clasps.
In Canada, 1904-14, returned to join Army; Captain 3rd
Northamptonshire Regt.; killed in action, 9 May, 1915.
Medals, 1914 Star, General Service, and Victory Medal.

2. David Watson, born 8 July, 1878. Uppingham, 189296 ;
Emman. Coll., Cambridge, 1896—99. Joined Northampton-
shire Regt., 1900 ; India, 1900-11; Capt., 1908 ; Flying cert.
(No. 389), 1912; wounded, Oct. 1914. Held the following
commands in France: No. 16 Squadron R.F.C.; 7th Batt.
Northamptonshire Regt.; 1st Batt. Royal Berks Regt. In
the Rhine Army, 1919; India, 1919-20; Ireland, 19z1-22.
Retired, Nov., 1922, Lieut.-Col. D.S.0. 1918. Medals, 1914
Star, General Service, and Victory. Residence : Manor House,

~ Kingscliffe, Peterborough.-

3. James Marriott, born 6 Nov., 1879. Bradfield, 1894—97 ; Worc.
Coll., Oxford, 1898-1900, B.A. Fruit-farming in Canada.
Married 2 June, 1910, Ruby Janet, daughter of Jonathan
Ambrose Pettit, of Grimsby, Ontario. Residence: Grimsby,
Ontario.

Issue—
(1) James Ambrose, born 18 June, 1914.



DESCENDANTS OF REV. HARRY TOWNSEND POWELL. 3

4. Harry Dixwell Grimes, born 16 July, 1883. Married at Colombo,
Ceylon, 4 March, 1913, Hilda F., daughter of John O. Scott.
A Tea and Rubber Planter, at the Gen. Ceylon Rubber and Tea
Estates, Glanrhos Group, Neboda, Ceylon.

Issue—
(1) William, born 21 Dec., 1913 ; died 23 Aug., 1916.
(2) David Oldrid, born 8 June, 1917.
(3) Harry James, born 21 Feb., 1920.

I. Anne Harriet, born 24 Sept., 1875. Residence: The Manor
House, Kingscliffe, Peterborough.

2. Mary Townsend, born 4 Nov., 1884. Married 18 Aug., 1923,
William Scott, 2nd son of G. E. Abbott, of Islip, N. Hants.
Residence : Sacrewell, Thornhaugh, Peterborough.

I. Mary, born 6 Dec., 1836 ; died # Jan., 1902, having married 18 July,
1867, Rev. John Sikes Watson, Rector of Lowick, Thrapston, who
died 5 April, 1906.

Issue—
I. John David, born 17 Oct., 1874. Spring Hill, St. Mary Bourne,
Andover.
2. Harry Townsend, born 16 May, 1876, Solicitor, 20, Abchurch
Lane, E.C.; and Portway, St. Mary Bourne, Andover.

1. Emily, born 29 July, 1868 ; died 19 Aug., 1868.

2. Susan Caroline, born 12 June, 1872 ; married 21 Jan., 1897,
Rev. H. Arnold Boys, Rector of N. Cadbury, Somerset, till 1921,
when he resigned. Residence : Spring Hill, St. Mary Bourne,
Andover. .

3. Mary Elizabeth, born g Aug., 1873 ; died in South Africa, 18 Sept.,
1918.

II. Emily, born 12 Sept., 1839 ; died # Oct., 1912, having married 27 July,
1866, Rev. James Albert Cheese, Vicar of New Bilton, Rugby, who
died 23 April, 1805.

Issue—
1. Albert, born 12 May, 1867 ; married 23 April, 1908, Ethel M.
Waterfield. She died 29 Oct., 1922.
2. Alfred Edward, born 12 April, 1874 ; died 10 Feb., 1917.



DESCENDANTS OF REV. HARRY TOWNSEND POWELL

3. George Owen, born 23 March, 1876 ; married 23 April, 1913, Mabel
B. Larder.

4. John Ethelston, born 19 Nov., 1877. English Church House,
Beyrout, Syria.
5. William Gerard, born g June, 1883 ; died # Nov., 1918.

I. Emily Helen, born 12 Dec., 1871 ; died 29 May, 1915.
2. Bertha Frances, born 5 July, 1880. 234, Eastfield Road, Peter-
borough.

I11. Fi-ances Harriet, born 30 Jan., 1841 ; died 18 March, 1901, at Brighton.
IV. Caroline, born 27 Feb., 1843 ; died 22 March, 18¢8.



DESCENDANTS OF DAVID POWELL, OF HAMPSTEAD

DAvibp PowELL, 2nd son of David Powell, of Loughton, Essex, born 15 Jan., 1806 ;
died 6 April, 1882. Of Heath Lodge, Hampstead. Partner in Cotesworth and
Powell, St. Helen’s Place, E.C. An Underwriter at Lloyd’s; a Director of the
Bank of England. Buried at Hendon. Married 1st, 28 June, 1831, Elizabeth
Martha, daughter of Joseph Morris, of Ampthill, Beds (and niece of Thos.
Marlborough Pryor), who died 1 Oct., 1833 ; buried at Ampthill. Leaving issue—

I. Elizabeth Gertrude, born 23 Aug., 1832 ; died 26 March, 1877 ; buried
at Hendon ; married 16 Nov., 1855, Laurence, son of Wyrley Birch,
of Wretham, Norfolk ; Clerk of the Journals, House of Lords; died

28 March, 1895; of Fisherton Delamere, Wilts; buried at Fisherton
Delamere. Leaving issue—

I. Cecil Laurence Birch, born 8 Sept., 1856 ; died 9 Feb., 1922 ;
buried at Bath.

2. Katharine Mabel Laurence Birch, born 23 Aug., 1858.

3. Lucy Madeline Laurence Birch, born 19 Dec., 1862 ; died in New
Zealand, 24 May, 1921. Married Chas. Forde, of New Zealand
(3 children).

4. Rosamond Gertrude Laurence Birch, born g Jan., 1864.

. Hilda Marion Laurence Birch, born 23 Aug., 1867. Married Hugh

M. Speed, of New Zealand (1 child).

6. Francis Julian Laurence Birch, born # June, 1873. Married

Zoé Lloyd Sanctuary (3 children).

W

Davip POwWELL, married 2ndly, 17 Nov., 1837, Caroline (baptised C. of E.), daughter
of Thos. Marlborough Pryor, of Hampstead, a Quaker, Governor of Herts Prison ;
buried in the Friends’ Burying Ground, Winchmore Hill; she died at Cromer, 14 Oct.,
1805 ; buried at Overstrand, Norfolk. Leaving issue—

I. David, born 16 April, 1840 ; died 2 Sept., 18¢97. Eton, 1852-58 ; Trin.
Coll., Cambridge, B.A. 1862, M.A. ; President of the A.D.C., 1860-61 ;
a partner in Cotesworth and Powell, 148, Leadenhall Street, E.C. ; an
Underwriter at Lloyd’s; a Director of the Bank of England, 187097 ;

5



DESCENDANTS OF DAVID POWELL, OF HAMPSTEAD

Deputy Governor, 1889—92, and Governor, 1892—95, during the Baring
crisis ; a Director and Chairman of the East and West India Dock
Co. and of the Guardian Assurance Co. ; a Deputy Lieutenant for the
City of London. Of 45, Farm Street, Mayfair. Buried at Hendon.
Married 16 July, 1867, Lucy Elisabeth, daughter of Arthur Pryor, of
Hylands, Chelmsford (and great-niece of Thos. Marlborough Pryor) ;

born 3 March, 1845 ; died 21 Nov. 1902 ; buried at Hendon. Leaving
issue—

I. David, born 13 June, 1868. Eton, 1882-85; Trin. Coll,
Cambridge, B.A. 1889, M.A. In winning Leander Club crew
of Grand Challenge Cup at Henley, 1894. Served in Volunteer
Garrison at Bulawayo in Matabele War, 1896 (medal). A
Director of the New River Co. from 1898. Of Overstrand,
Grove Park Road, Chiswick.

2. Albert Laurence, born 29 Nov., 1869. Eton, 1883-87. #th
Batt. K.R.R., 188991 ; 19th (Q.A.O.) Royal Hussars, 1891-
1911 ; South Africa, 1899-1902; with 1gth Hussars during
the siege of Ladysmith; afterwards on Staff, Volksrust.
Queen’s Medal, 3 clasps; King’s Medal, 2 clasps. Retired,
1911. Mobilised, 1914, with 14th Res. Cav.; D.AA.G,
Aldershot Command, 1915-19; Brev. Lieut.-Col., 1919. Of
The Crossways, Sheringham, Norfolk. Married at Bombay,
10 March, 1897, Ella Eugenie Elizabeth, daughter of Chas. A.
Breul, of Bombay.

Issue—
(1) John Augustus Lawrence, born 24 Jan., 1898, at Trimul-
gherry, India. 19th (Q.A.O.) Royal Hussars, 1916-21;
France, 1917-19; British War Medal, Victory Medal;
4th (Q.0.) Hussars, 1921 ; Captain, May, 1924.

(1) A daughter, born and died, May, 1905, in Ireland.
(2) Elizabeth Evelyn, born 25 Dec., 1906, in London.

3. Everard Thomas, born 28 April, 1872; died 29 July, 1879 ;
buried at Hendon. :

4. Felix Edmund, born 24 July, 1873. Eton, 1886-87. #th Batt.
K.R.R. Resigned 1899. In Egyptian Government Service,
1893-1912 ; Inspector Alexandria Municipality since 1912 ;
Order of Medjidieh, 4th class, 1905; Bey (Sanieh), 1910 ;



DESCENDANTS OF DAVID POWELL, OF HAMPSTEAD 7

Order of the Nile, 4th Class, 1917; M.B.E., 1920 ; Military
Controller of Labour, etc., Alexandria, 1914-18 ; Bimbashi ;
twice mentioned in Despatches. Married 1st, 11 Jan., 1911,
at Cairo, Adéle Cecile, 2nd daughter of Alfred B. Brewster,
Bey, of Cairo, who died 16 Feb., 1913 ; buried R.C. Cemetery,
Alexandria. Leaving issue—

(1) David, born 12 Nov., 1911, at Cairo ; died 29 Oct., 1913,
at Alexandria.

Felix Edmund Powell, married 2ndly, 29 May, 1920, at Alexandria,
Nellie Marguerite, daughter of Allister Jackson Lowe, of
Wimbledon, Surrey.

5. Robert Montagu, born 19 May, 1881. Eton, 1894-97. Royal
Artillery, 190022 ; South Africa, 1901-02; Queen’s Medal,
5 clasps; Adjutant Royal Guernsey Artillery Militia, 1905~
10 ; France and Belgium, 1914-18; O.C. 2nd Div. Sig. Co. ;
A.D. Signals 10th and Australian Corps; six times mentioned
in Despatches ; D.S.0.; Brev. Lieut.-Col.,, 1918 ; Mons Star
and clasp, British War, and Victory Medals; transferred to
R. Corps of Signals, 1922; Chief Signal Officer Western Command
since 1919. Married 18 Nov., 1905, at Cheltenham, Kathleen
Mary Douglas, daughter of Fred. de Pledge, of Aban Court,
Cheltenham.

Issue— 3

(1) Kathleen Lucy, born 31 Aug., 1907.

II. Henry Pryor Powell, born 14 Feb., 1847. Eton, 1859 ; Trin. Coll,,
Cambridge, B.A. 1867. Partner in Messrs. Cotesworth and Powell,
148, Leadenhall Street; Deputy Lieutenant for City of London.
Of 10, Herbert Crescent, and Hale House, Surrey. Died 12 Dec.,
1905. Married 22 July, 1875, at St. Andrew’s, Wells Street, Helena
Margaret, only daughter of Eden Upton Eddis.

Issue—

1. Eden Bernard, born 11 June, 1878. Rifle Brigade ; served in the
South African War ; Queen’s Medal ; and in the War in France,
in Gallipoli on the Staff, and Palestine; severely wounded,
1914 ; Lieut.-Col. in Command of Somerset Light Infantry,
1918 ; D.S.0O., Legion of Honour, Croix du Guerre avec palme.
Married at Chapel Royal, Hampton Court Palace, 7 Feb., 1911,
Sybil Blanche, daughter of Hon. Chas. Keith Falconer.



DESCENDANTS OF DAVID POWELL, OF HAMPSTEAD

2. Valentine Pryor, born 20 Feb., 1831. Eton, 1895-99; Trin.
Coll.,, Cambridge, B.A. 1g03. Clerk in H.O., Curate to Eton
Mission, 190g-12, and at Middlesbrough, 1912-15; Chaplain
with B.E.F. in France ; mentioned in Despatches, 1918 ; Rector
of Petworth, Aug., 1919. Married g July, 1919, at St. Botolph’s,
Brampton, to Hylda, daughter of Hon. Will. Fred. Dawnay.

3. Richard Henry, born 15 Mar., 1884. Haileybury; Trin. Coll,,
Cambridge, B.A. 1905. Journalist on Staff of Tsmes ; joined
O.T.C. 1914 ; 2nd Lieut. Royal Sussex Regt. Killed in action
9 May, 1915, at Richebourg I’Avoue. Married 9 Nov., 1910,
at Wadhurst, Sussex, Barbara Frances, elder daughter of
George John Courthope, of Whiligh, Sussex. Residence :
17, Tite Street, Chelsea.

Issue—
(1) John Henry Courthope, born 3 March, 1913.
(2) Elinor Mary, born 19 Aug., 191I.

I. Cicely Margaret, born 16 Aug., 1876 ; married at St. Andrew’s,
Wells Street, 12 April, 1904, Lawrence, son of Rev. Fred. Binyon.
Officer in Charge of the Oriental Prints and Paintings in British
Museum ; LL.D. Glasgow. Residence: British Museum.

Issue—
(1) Helen Francesca Mary
(2) Agatha Margaret Eden
(3) Nicolete Mary, born 20 July, 1911I.

} born g Dec., 1904.

2. Elizabeth Helen, born 21 March, 18go ; died 21 Oct., 190g9.

ITI. Robert Walter, born 29 Sept., 1850. Eton, 186368 ; Trin. Coll,
Cambridge, B.A. 1872, M.A. 1875. Ordained Dec., 1873, to Curacy
of Ware, Herts; Vicar of Holy Innocents, Hornsey, 1877—92, and
of Lower Beeding, Sussex, 1892-1904; Rector of Escrick, Yorks,
I1004-09. Married at Frant, 29 July, 1879, Mary Caroline, 4th
daughter of George Hankey, of Frant, Tunbridge Wells, who died
18 Nov., 1924. Residence : North Lodge, North Berwick.

Issue—
I. Ronald Vanneck, born 6 May, 1884. Eton, 1898-1903, Capt.
of the Boats; Trin. Coll.,, Cambridge, 1903-06; rowed in



DESCENDANTS OF DAVID POWELL, OF HAMPSTEAD 9

University eight, 19o4-06; President C.U.B.C., 1906. Emi-
grated to Australia, but came over in July, 1915, and served
as officer with the Scots Guards in France during the War;
Captain, 1917; M.C. Married 25 Oct.,, 1910, at Toorak,
Nancy Rose, daughter of Edmd. Jowett, of Manningham, Toorak.
Residence : Escrick, Undera, Victoria, Australia.

Issue—
(1) Clive Walter Edmund, born 28 Dec., 1911, at Dalby,
Queensland.
(2) Annette Mary, born 6 Dec., 1913, at Toowoomba,
Queensland.

2. Eric Walter, born 6 May, 1886. Eton, 190005, Capt. of the
Boats ; Trin. Coll., Cambridge, B.A. 1909 ; rowed in University
eight, 1907 and 1908 ; President C.U.B.C,, 1908 ; won Diamond
Sculls, Henley, 1912. Served in the War in Intelligence Corps,
1914; Flying Corps Observer, 1914; Pilot, 1915; Flight
Commander and Squadron Commander, 1916; Wing Com-
mander, 1918; Lieut.-Col.; O.B.E. A master at Eton,
1910 Modern Languages, 1922 Drawing.

I. Olive Caroline, born 1.7 March, 1881. Married 1 Sept., 1908, at
Escrick, Edward, son of Col. E. A. Ollivant, of Elliots, Nuthurst,

Sussex. Residence : Walnut Cottage, Nettlebed, Henley-on-
Thames.

Issue—
(1) John Michael, born 20 Nov., 1913 ; died 11 Jan., 1914.
(2) Martin Spencer, born 10 July, 1922.

(1) Anne Margaret, born 30 Jan., 1910.

(2) Prudence Frances, born 16 April, 1917.

2. Ellen, born # Nov., 1882, Married 4 Aug., 1909, at Escrick,
Harold Ross, son of Very Rev. W. Barker, Dean of Carlisle.

Residence : Huntercombe Manor House, Henley-on-Thames.

Issue—
(1) Hugo James Ross, born 24 Mar., 1914.

(1) Stephanie Mary Ross, born 20 June, 1910.
(2) Margaret Irene Ross, born 1912 ; died 1913.



10 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID POWELL, OF HAMPSTEAD

IV. Hope, born 24 May ; died 26 May, 1854.

V. Leonard Marlborough, born 8 Nov., 1856. Eton, 1869—75; Trin. Coll,
Cambridge, B.A. 1879. Barrister Inner Temple, 1882 ; a Painter.
Residence : Bayford Grange, Hertford.

VI. Bernard Louis, born 10 Nov., 1858 ; died 13 April, 1863.

II. Caroline, born 30 Aug. and died g Sept., 1841.

III. Willielmina Louisa, born 15 Aug., 1842 ; died 29 Jan., 1925 ; buried
at Fairlight.

IV. Adeline, born 23 Sept., 1843 ; died 18 Sept., 1902 ; buried at Hendon,

having married 23 July, 1868, Richard Musgrave Harvey, who died
10 Nov., 1899.

Issue—

I. Gerald Musgrave, born 6 April, 1872. Emigrated to S. America.

2. Lionel Musgrave, born 28 Aug., 1873. Residence : 88, St. James’
Street, S.W.1.

I. Adeline, born 30 Sept., 1877 ; married 16 July, 1903, Major
Arthur L. H. Buchanan, of Drumpellier, late Lieut.-Col. 3rd
Batt. Gordon Highlanders. M.P. Coatbridge Div., Lanark, in
1918. He died Feb., 1925.

2. Evelyn, born 2 Oct., 1879 ; married 1910, Harry Gurney Buxton.
Residence : Tittleshall, Norfolk.

V. Blanche Mary, born 1 June, 1845 ; died 3 Oct., 1848.
VI. Ellen Marion, born 21 Sept., 1849 ; died 3 Nov., 1881.

VII. Constance Irby, born 26 Jan., 1860 ; married at Bayford, 3 Aug.,
1897, Rev. William C. Richardson, Vicar of Duston, N. Hants ; Rector

of Benefield, Oundle, 1907-22 ; Incumbent of St. Albans, Sunningdale,
Berks, 1923.



DESCENDANTS OF REV. THOS. E. POWELL

REv. THOS. EDWARD, 5th son of David Powell, of Loughton, Essex, born 22 Aug.,
1823. Oriel Coll,, Oxford, B.A. 1845. Clerk in H.O., Curate at Cookham Dene, 1846 ;
Vicar of Bisham, 1848-1900. Died at 12, Christchurch Gardens, Reading, 8 Feb.,
1901 ; buried at Bisham, 13 Feb. Married at St. James’, Paddington, 5 Jan., 1847,
Emma, 5th daughter of Edgar Corrie, of Purley Lodge, Croydon, and afterwards

of Arlington Manor, near Newbury ; born 20 June, 1825 ; died at Reading, 24 Feb.,
1919 ; buried at Bisham, 28 Feb.

Issue—
I. Edgar, born 9 Jan., 1853. Uppingham, 1865-72; Trin. Coll,
Cambridge, B.A. 1876. Author of some Historical and Genealogical

works. Oxford and Cambridge Musical Club. Residence: Little-
brook, Uppingham, Rutland. |

II. Ernest Henry, born 20 Sept., 1854 ; died 5 July, 1855.

III. George Herbert, born 29 May, 1856. Uppingham, 1869-74 ; Exhi-
bitioner and Prizeman, King’s Coll.,, Cambridge, B.A. 1879 ; Class II.
Classical Tripos. Inner Temple Barrister ; author of ‘ Excursions in
Libraria,” ‘“ Animal Episodes,” etc. Died at 42, St. Petersburgh Place,
London, 28 July, 1924. Married at St. John’s, Ryde, Isle of Wight,
4 Oct., 1904, Beatrice Mary, daughter of Alfred B. Harding, late of
Green Farm, Hughenden, Bucks.

Issue—
I. Richard George, born 30 March, 1909 ; St. Paul’s School, 1922.

IV. John Clark, born 25 Dec., 1860. Uppingham, 1874-79; King’s
Coll,, Cambridge, B.A. 1883 ; 1st Class Classical Tripos; Assistant
Master at Uppingham, 1889—94 and 1895-1902. In Australia and Fij,
1910-12 ; in Florence, 1912-14. With Political Intelligence Depart-
ment, Foreign Office, 1917—-18. Married, 1st, at Lindfield, Sussex,
9 Aug., 1900, Lucy, who died 20 Oct., 1918, daughter of late Francis
Fuller, and widow of R. Grant-Watson. Married, 2ndly, at Tanfield,
Yorks, 15 Nov., 1919, Henrietta Olive, daughter of Col. R. E.
Crompton, of Thriplands, Kensington Court, and Azerley Chase,

Ripon. Residence: 39, Lexham Gardens, London, W.8.
11



DESCENDANTS OF REV. THOS. E. POWELL

V. Malcolm Corrie, born 28 July, 1863. Uppingham, 187879 ; Trin. Coll.,
Camb., B.A. (Nat. Science Tripos) 18g1. Science Master at High
School, Sunderland, Mill Hill, Middlesex, and Bedales; Science
Lecturer for Northants C.C., 1893—95. Died at Reading, 12 July,
1913 ; Associate of University Coll., Reading, Honoris Causa, (Obit.
Notice, U.C.R. Review, Aug., 1913). Married 11 May, 1904, at St.
Saviour’s, Walton Street, London, Olive, daughter of E. W. D.
Hannay, of Spanghawe, Ewhurst.

VI. Alired Hoare, born 14 April, 1865. Uppingham, 1879-84. Architect
and Pottery Painter. Elected Owen Jones Travelling Studentship,
1893. Married 1 Sept., 1906, at St. James’, Paddington, Ada Louise,
daughter of late Jules Lessore, of Shoreham. Residence: 9, Bayley
Street, Bedford Square, W.C.1, and Tunley, Glos.

Issue—
1. Catherine Margaret, born 2 Nov., 1913.

VII. Oswald Byrom, born 30 Aug., 1867. Uppingham, 188186 ; Trin.
Coll,, Cambridge; Class III., Div. I. Classical Tripos, B.A. 1889.
Assistant Master, Bedales, Petersfield. Married 18 April, 1804,
Winifred Marion, daughter of E. Cobb, of Lewes. Residence: Little
Hawstead, Steep, Petersfield.

Issue—

1. Roger, born 17 May, 18g6. Bedales School, 1907-15. Joined
Inns of Court O.T.C., Aug., 1915; served in Palestine and
Egypt; Lieut. 8th Hants Regt.; attached R.A.F., 25 May,
1918. Poultry Farmer. Married 8 Sept., 1924, at Colemans
Hatch, Rita, daughter of late Frank Harvey, Merchant, of
Tuticorin, South India, and Mrs. Harvey, of Wroth Tyes,
Hartfield, Sussex. Residence : Mollis, Horeham Road, Sussex.

2. Oliver, born 4 July, 1899. Bedales School. Entered R.N. through
Keyham Coll., 1917; Midshipman H.M.S. Thunderer ; left
the Navy after the War. Married 18 June, 1925, at Barcombe,
Winifer, daughter of Col. Bicknell, of Barcombe House.
Poultry Farmer, Pamber Gorse, Basingstoke.

I. Margaret, born 28 Nov., 1847, at Cookham Dene. Scholar of Newnham
Coll.,, Cambridge, 1884 ; 2nd Class Classical Tripos (Part I.), 1886,
and 1st Class Classical Tripos (Part II.), 1887 ; Late Associate of



DESCENDANTS OF REV. THOS. E. POWELL 13

Newnham Coll. ; Head Mistress ’of the Orme Girls’ School, Newcastle,

Staffs, Jan., 1891, resigned May, 1919; on Education Committee of
Staffordshire C.C., and of Town Council of Newcastle. Residence:
3, Grosvenor Gardens, Newcastle, Stafis.

II. Emily Sibella, born 25 Aug., 1849 ; married at Bisham, 21 Dec., 1878,
Edward Norman Peter Moor, Scholar of Ball. Coll. and Assistant
Master, Clifton Coll., who died 6 March, 1895 (T#mes Obit. Notice,
9 March) ; buried at Portbury. Mrs. Moor, after her husband’s death,
lived at Oxford and Winchester, and later at 45, High Street, Old
Headington, where she died 20 March, 1924.

Issue—

1. Margaret Frances, born 29 March, 1880. Scholar of Somerville
Coll.; M.A,, B.Litt.,, Oxford. Of 45, High Street, Old Head-
ington.

2. Mary Katharine, born 1 April, 1885. Sub-agent to Eccles.
Comrs. for their Walworth Estate, 1914. Residence: 9, Brettel
Street, S.E., and Nythe Cottage, Benson, Oxford.

III. Anne Mary, born 27 April, 1851 ; died 17 Sept., 1860.

IV. Agnes Katherine, born 5 June, 1858. A Member of Reading Medical
Dispensary Board ; Secretary to St. Catharine’s Club for Working
Girls, Reading. Died at Warrington Lodge Nursing Home, London,
27 Nov., 1913 ; buried at Caversham.

V. Edith Venables, born 4 Aug., 1870. Passed Metropolitan Exam. of
Royal Academy of Music, L.R.A.M,, 1901; on Staff of University
College, Reading, 1908 ; Associate of University College, Reading
(Violin), 1911 ; School Teachers’ Music Certificate, T.S.F. College,
London, 1905 ; Girl Guide Divisional Commissioner, Reading, 1918,
and District Commissioner for Bury St. Edmund’s, 1924. Residence :
Southbridge House, Bury St. Edmund’s, Suffolk.



BADEN-POWELL FAMILY

BADEN, eldest son of Baden Powell and Hester, his wife, born 22 Aug., 1796.
Clerk in H.O. ; Savilian Professor of Geometry, 1827. Died 11 June, 1860. Married,
1st, 17 July, 1821, Eliza Rivaz, who died without issue, 1836. He married, 2ndly,
Charlotte Pope, who died 1844, leaving issue. His issue took the name of Baden-
Powell as surname in 1870.

Issue—
I. Baden Henry, born 23 Aug., 1841. Indian C.S.; Judge of Chief Court,
Lahore; Companion of Order of Indian Empire, 1882. Died at 29,
Banbury Road, Oxford, 2 Jan., 1901.

I. Charlotte Elizabeth, born 14 Sept., 1838 ; died 20 Oct., 1917, at Hume
Street Hospital, Dublin.

II. Louisa Anne, born 18 Mar., 1843 ; died 1 Aug., 1896, at Estoril, near
Lisbon, having married 27 Nov., 1863, Rev. Thos. G. P. Pope, Canon
of Gibraltar, who died 20 April, 1902.

Issue—
1. Will. Geo. Baden Thomas, born 18 April, 1880 ; died 1804.
2. Rich. Godfrey Pembroke, born 14 Jan., 1882. Civil Engineer in
charge of Telephone Exchange, Buenos Ayres. Married and has
issue.

I. Estrella Eleanor, born 30 July, 1864. Married Aug., 1893, R. H.
- Bellairs.

II1. Leaetitia Mary, born 4 June, 1844 ; died 2 Sept. 1865.

REv. BADEN PowEeLL married, 3rdly, 10 March, 1846, Henrietta Grace, daughter of
Vice-Admiral W. H. Smyth, who died 13 Oct., 1914, aged go; buried at Kensal
Green, having had issue, seven sons and three daughters.

II. Henry Warington Smyth, born 3 Feb., 1847. St. Paul’s School, 1857.
Barrister of Inner Temple ; Admiralty Bar, K.C. ; Member of Council
Yacht Racing Association. Died without issue, 24 April, 1921,
having married at All Saints’, Ennismore Gardens, 15 Sept., 1918,
Cecily Hilda, daughter of the late Mr. and Mrs. Farmer, of Brownhills,

St. Andrews, Fife. 1, Chelsea Court, Chelsea Embankment, S.W.
14



BADEN-POWELL FAMILY 15

III. George Smyth, born 24 Dec., 1847. Marlborough, 1864-06; Ball.
Coll., Oxford. Elected (Conservative) M.P. for Kirkdale Division,
Liverpool, at General Elections, 1885, 1892, 1895 ; Knight Com. Order
of St. Michael and St. George, 1888 ; F.R.G.S., F.R.C.I. Died at
114, Eaton Square, 20 Nov., 1898, having married at St. Luke’s,
Cheltenham, 8 April, 1893, Frances, daughter of Chas. Wilson, of
Cheltenham, who died at Cheltenham, 27 Oct., 1913.

Issue—

I. Donald Ferlys Wilson, born 5 Oct., 1897, at Theberton Hall,
Suffolk. Eton. R.N. Air Service, Jan., 1916 ; Com. in Rifle
Brigade, 1917 ; wounded in France, Dec., 1917. Oriel Coll,,
Oxford, B.A. 1922. Married 25 Oct., 1924, at Holy Trinity
Church, Trinity Road, S.W., Muriel Jane Thompson, only
daughter of James Berwick Duncan, M.I.Mech.Eng., of 15,
Dalebury Road, Wandsworth Common, S.W. Residence:
Stone End, Hincksey Hill, Oxford.

I. Maud Kirkdale, born 27 July, 1895. Ladies’ Coll., Cheltenham,
and studied for 2 years at London School of Medicine for Women.
Married 23 Mar., 1920, Will. Harvey Moore, Barrister, eldest
son of W. R. Moore, of High Bullen, Chulmleigh, Devon.
Residence : Bigges Farm, Cuckfield, Sussex.

Issue—
(1) Frances Joan, born 26 Dec., 1920.
(2) Olave Cynthia, born 1 Feb., 1922.
(3) Margaret Elizabeth Harvey, born 19 Nov., 1924.

IV. Augustus Smyth, born 2 May, 1849 ; died 3 April, 1863.

V. Francis Smyth, born 29 July, 1850. Marlborough, 1865-68; Ball.
Coll., Oxford, M.A. 1878. Barrister of Inner Temple, 1883 ; a Painter
and Sculptor. Married 28 May, 1902, at St. Paul’s, Knightsbridge,
Florence Sydney, 3rd daughter of the late James Watt, of Napier,
New Zealand, who died 18 Oct., 1914, at 18, Sloane Court, S.W., and
was buried at Kensal Green. Residence : Milden House, Park Side,
Wimbledon.

Issue—
I. Robert Harold, born 11 Nov., 1903. Eton, 1917-22 ; Brasenose
College, Oxford, 1924. Member of Mercers’ Company by
redemption, 1925.



BADEN-POWELL FAMILY

V1. John Penrose Smyth, born 31 Dec., 1852 ; died 14 Dec., 1855.

VII. Robert Stephenson Smyth, born 22 Feb., 1857. Charterhouse, 1871-76.
Commanded 5th Dragoon Guards, 1897—99; sent to South Africa,
1899, and conducted the Defence of Mafeking; promoted Major-
General; organised South African Constabulary, 1900. On his
return to England his kinsfolk, at a large gathering in the Mercers’
Hall, 26 Sept., 1go1, presented him with a gold chronometer in com-
memoration of the siege and defence of Mafeking. Inspector-General
of Cavalry, 1903—07; K.C.B., 1910; retired from Army, 1910;
founded the Boy Scouts and Girl Guides, 1908 ; Master of the Mercers’
Company, 1913 ; created a Baronet, 1921, G.C.V.O., 1923. Married
30 Oct., 1912, Olave St. Clair, daughter of Harold Soames. Residence :
Pax Hill, Bentley, Hampshire.

Issue—
I. Arthur Robert Peter, born 30 Oct., 1913.
I. Heather Grace, born T June, 1915.
2. Betty St. Clair, born 16 April, 1917.

VIII. Baden Fletcher Smyth, born 22 May, 1860. Charterhouse, 1843-—77.
Major Scots Guards, retired 1904 ; served in Nile Campaign, 188485 ;
New Guinea; South Africa, 1899-02; France and Belgium in New
Army on Staff of Guards Division, 1917-18 ; Camouflage Officer to
XIV Corps. President of the Aeronautical Society, 1902-09; Master
of Mercers’ Company, 1917. Residence: Brooklands, Riverhead,
Sevenoaks.

IV. Henrietta Smyth, born 28 Oct., 1851 ; died 9 March, 1854.
V. Jessie Smyth, born 25 Nov., 1855 ; died 24 July, 1856.

VI. Agnes Smyth, born 16 Dec., 1858. 1st President of Girl Guides.
Milden House, Parkside, Wimbledon.



POWELL OF SPELDHURST

CHARLES, 2nd son of Baden Powell and Hester his wife, born 30 July, 1807. Trin.
Coll., Oxford, B.A. 1829, M.A. 1833. Of Speldhurst, Tunbridge Wells. J.P.; Master
of the Mercers’ Company, 1853 and 1882. Died 17 March, 1885; having married
28 Oct., 1851, Emily Ann, daughter of James Eyre Watson, who died 21 May, 18qo.

Issue—
I. George Baden, born 26 Nov., and died 27 Nov., 1852.

II. Charles Watson, born 26 Nov., 1852. Winchester, 1865-69 ; Merton
Coll., Oxford, M.A. 1878. Of Inner Temple, London ; D.L. and J.P.
for Kent; Chairman of Petty Sessions and Chairman of Income Tax
Commissioners ; Union Club; Master of Mercers’ Company, 1907.
Married 22 Aug., 1888, Elizabeth Constance, daughter of Col. Heber
Drury. Residence: Manor House, Speldhurst, Kent.

Issue— |

I. Charles Baden Drury, born 15 Sept., 1889. Educated at Bedales
and Wye Agric. Coll. Enlisted Kent Cyclist Batt. ; transferred
to 21st Middlesex Regt. Killed on the Somme front, 13 Aug.,
1916 ; buried Maroc British Cemetery.

2. Gerald Frederick Watson, born 24 April, 1891r. Educated at
‘Harrow and Magdalen Coll., Oxford. Conservative Club ;
Member of Inner Temple; joined the Territorial Army 1911,
as 2nd Lieut. Kent Cyclist Batt.; promoted Captain, 1914 ;
transferred, 1917, to 8th Batt. Queen’s Own Roy. West Kent
Regt. with rank of Major. Killed at Hill 60, 28 July, 1917 ;
buried British Military Cemetery, Dickebusch.

17 D



DESCENDANTS OF HENRY POWELL, M.D.

HEeNRY, 3rd son of Baden Powell and Hester his wife, born 6 Mareh, 18009.
Exeter Coll., Oxford, B.A. 1831, M.D. 1839; Professor of Physic, Gresham Coll.,
London. A Mercer by Patrimony. Died at Brighton, 18 May, 1867 ; having married
at Tottenham, 20 Jan., 1842, Mary Sophia, daughter of James Eyre Watson, of
Fillongley Grange, Co. Warwick, who died at Crowborough, 1 June, 1901.

Issue—

I. James Baden, born 3 Dec., 1842. Bradfield, 1856-61; Exeter Coll,,
Oxford, M.A. 1869. Ordained Deacon 1867, and Priest 1870 ;
Senior Curate and Precentor, St. Paul’s, Knightsbridge, 1881-190% ;
Master of the Mercers’ Company, 1894 ; Chaplain to the Hostel of God,
Clapham Common ; resigned 1925. Residence : Church Croft, Crow-
borough.

II. Henry Watson, born 6 Jan., 1847. Bradfield, 1858-64. Died 2 May,
1915 ; having married 22 Feb., 1873, at Bathurst, N.S.W., Marion
Constance Sarah, daughter of the late Rich. Machattie, M.D., of
Bathurst, who died 6 Oct., 1896.

Issue—

I. Henry Machattie, born 27 Feb., 1876 ; died 2 March, 1846.

2. Eric Watson Machattie, born 24 Dec., 1876. Served with
Australian Contingent in the War; wounded at Gallipoli;
entered Jerusalem with General Allenby’s Force. Married
Sarah Field. A Drover. Bianelle Merrygoen, N.S.W.

3. Patrick Baden Machattie, born 1 June, 1882. Killalpaninna
Station, South Australia. Served in the War from 1914, South
Staffordshire Regt.; Capt. 1916. Returned to England, 1925.
Assistant Manager at Home Farm, Whittlebury, Towcester.

4. Lancelot Kaye Machattie, born 26 Feb., 1887. Served in 19th
Bengal Lancers in the War ; M.C. Married at St. Barnabas’,
Pimlico Road, S.W., 21 Aug., 1919, Beryl, only daughter of
the late T. F. Ricketts, M.B.,, F.R.CS. A Squatter at
Killalpaninna Station, South Australia,

18



DESCENDANTS OF HENRY POWELL, M.D. 19

Issue—
(1) Ruth, born 21 June, 1922.

(1) Stuart Kaye Machattie, born 17 April, 1925, at Adelaide.

5. Colin Keith Machattie, born 11 Aug., 1888 ; died 1893.

6. Randolph Machattie, born 22 Feb., 18go. Served in the War
in R.G.A.; D.S.0.; Cavalier of Order of the Crown of Italy.
Married at All Saints’, Tilford, Surrey, 29 July, 1919, Clare
Carew, widow of C. J. Tetley, of La Chera Ameghino, Buenos
Ayres, and Lodge Hill, Farnham, Surrey, and daughter of
Lieut.-Col. Corry Smith. Residence : Sarmiento F.60, Buenos
Ayres.

I. Muriel Constance, born 4 April, 1874 ; married 1 Feb., 1893, at
East Tamworth, John Tenant Robertson, of Tamworth,
Sydney, N.S.W., who died 29 Aug., 1907.

Issue— -

(1) Douglas Hamilton, born 21 Sept., 1895. Served in
Australian Contingent during the War. Married 1I
June, 1924, Helen Taylor, of Scone, N.S.W.

(1) Constance Anne, born 29 Dec., 1893.
(2) Una Grace, born 31 Jan., 19o1x ; married 11 April, 1923,
Gareth Owen Kelynach, Solicitor, Sydney, N.S.W.

2. Una Grace, born 2 July, 1878 ; married 25 July, 1896, John
Marshall Howey, eldest son of the late T. S. Upfill, of The
Green, Herefordshire, Manager of Nat. Prov. Bank, S. Kens.

Branch; retired 1920. Residence: The Hey, Crescent Road,
Wokingham.

Issue—

(1) Thomas Henry, born 16 July, 1897. Repton. Joined
the Air Force in the War; D.S.0. Killed in action,
1918.

(1) Joyce, born 4 Oct., 1900 ; married 19 May, 1923, Alven
Brown, and has issue a son Antony.

3. Sybil Margaret, born 27 Jan., and died 16 May, 1886.



20 DESCENDANTS OF HENRY POWELL, M.D.

III. Charles Edward, born 14 Sept., 1851. Marlborough, 1865-67. An
Architect. Married 21 Sept., 1882, at St. Paul’s, Knightsbridge,
Constance Ada, daughter of Chas. Fenton, M.D., of Doncaster.
Residence : The Littlehouse, Hampden Park, Eastbourne.

Issue—

I. Charles Leslie Baden, born 20 March, 1886. Emigrated to
Canada. Enlisted in Artists’ R.C., and served in France,
1915-18, Assistant Prov. Marshal, 4oth Div. Returned to
Canada and married at St. James’ Church, Vancouver, B.C.,
Alma Robina Conacher, great-niece of Sir Colin Campbell, on
23 Oct., 1922. Residence : 405, Glen Lake Avenue, Toronto.

Issue—
(1) Constance Grace Baden, born 24 July, 1923.
(2) Elizabeth Joan Baden, born 22 Oct., 1924.

1. Constance Irene, born g Oct., 1883.

IV. Wilfred, born 14 May, 1853 ; married 8 March, 1881, at Petersham,
Sydney, N.S.W., Frances Elizabeth, daughter of Captain John Mansell,
of Stanmore, Sydney. In H.B.M. Consular Service at Samoa, 188588 ;
Stettin, 1889; Philadelphia, U.S.A., 1899. Retired. Residence :
The Bungalow, Fir Toll, Pluckley, Kent.

Issue—

I. Wilfred Mansell, born 20 Jan., 1882. Major Intelligence Dept.,
Cologne, 1921; M.B.E. Married 15 March, 1922, at Evangelical
Church, Oppeln, Upper Silesia, to Marie Josephine Francisca,
daughter of Professor Dr. Klinkenburg, of Cologne. British
Vice-Consul at Hamburg, 1925. Residence: Forsbach, Cologne.

2. Gareth Henry Mansell, born 1 March, 1894. Enlisted in Canadian

- Expeditionary Force, and was killed in action, missing after

2nd battle of Ypres, 23 April, 1915. Medals, the King’s Cross,
Mons Cross 1914, War, and Victory.

I. Mary Lynette, born 7 April, 1884; a Certificated Nurse in New
York. Served all through the War. Residence: 109, E. 30th
Street, New York City, U.S.A.

2. Gladys Eleanor, born 5 Sept., 1892. Married 21 Nov., 1911,
Rev. Percy James Brown, Rector of Torresdale, Philadelphia.



DESCENDANTS OF HENRY POWELL, M.D. 21

Issue—
(1) Wilfred James Eric, born 11 Aug., 1914.
(2) Hugh Baden Powell, born 19 Sept., 1916.
3) Geoffrey Allen, born 21 July, 1918.
(4) Cyril Baden Powell, born 10 Jan., 1924.
)

(1) Hetha Powell, born 25 May, 1921.

V. Cecil Cornthwaite, born 30 Sept., 1857. Haileybury, 1871—73. An
Electric Engineer. Married 28 April, 1887, Sarah Christina Maria,
daughter of J. H. Blake, of Annefield Ho., Galway. Residence:

Murray Cottage, Crowborough, Sussex.

Issue—
Malcolm Cecil, born 24 Feb., 1888. Uppingham, 1902-03. R.N.R.;
served on H.M.S. Canopus and Barham during the War; O.B.E.
Retired Lieut.-Com., 1924. Assistant Master. The Grange,
Crowborough.

I. Hester Mary, born 25 Feb., and died 11 Dec., 1845.

II. Mary Sophia, born 23 Aug., 1848 ; died 1 June, 1915.

III. Hester Anne, born 28 April, 1850; of Moor Close, Crowborough.

IV. Madeline, born 11 Jan., 1856 ; married 21 April, 1887, Rev. Edm.

Francis Mackreth, Vicar of All Saints’, Brighton, 18go, who died
20 March, 1907.

Issue—
I. John, born 1z March, 1893; Lieut. R.E. Killed in action, 15
Sept., 1917.
2. Vincent, born 9 Jan., 1896; 2nd Lieut. Dorsets in the War, in-
valided with shell shock.

1. Dorothy Mary, born 2 Feb., 1888 ; married 6 Oct., 1915, Thos.
Orrell Gray.
2. Margery, born 26 July, 1891.

V. Eleanor, born 1 Nov., 1859 ; lives with her brother, Rev. Jas B. Powell,
at Church Croft, Crowborough.



DESCENDANTS OF ARTHUR POWELL, OF DORKING

ARTHUR PowekLL, 2nd son of James Powell, of Clapton, born 4 Feb., 1812; of
Milton Heath, Dorking. J.P.; Senior Partner in Messrs. James Powell and Sons,
Glassworks, Whitefriars, London ; Treasurer of St. Luke’s Hospital. Died 28 April,
1894 ; buried in the Cemetery, Dorking, obit. Notice, Guardian, 6 May ; having married
10 May, 1842, at South Malling, Fanny Charlotte, who died 16 May, 1892, daughter of
Rev. Peter G. Crofts. .

Issue—
I. Arthur Crofts, born 22 Oct., 1844. Bradfield, 1853-63; Brasenose
Coll. Oxford, B.A. 1866, M.A. 1870. Of 8, Westcott Road, Dorking.
J.P.; Director of Messrs. James Powell and Sons (Whitefriars), Ltd. ;
Treasurer of St. Luke’s Hospital. Married, 1st, 4 Aug., 1868, at
Bradfield, Caroline, who died 8 July, 1877, 2nd daughter of Rev.
Thos. Stevens, Founder of Bradfield College. Married, 2ndly, 25 July,
1885, at St. Mary Boltons, South Kensington, Margaret, who died

I Aug., 1920, daughter of the Hon. J. Hart, C.M.G., of Adelaide, South
Australia.

Issue—

I. Arthur Marriott, born 31 May, 1869 ; Charterhouse, 1882-88.
New Coll., Oxford, B.A. 1890. Director of Messrs. James
Powell and Sons (Whitefriars), Ltd.; Governor of St. Luke’s
Hospital. Married, 1st, 30 April, 1895, Madeline Alice, who
died 26 July, 1896, daughter of Rev. J. R. King. Married,
2ndly, 19 April, 1898, Frances Emily, daughter of Col. Fred

Pocklington, of Chelsworth, Suffolk. Of 20, West End Avenue,
Pinner.

Issue—

(1) Arthur Guy Pykarell, born 21 May, 1899. Charterhouse,
1912-17; Junior Scholar and Elwyn Prizeman. Served
as 2nd Lieut. R.G.A. Siege Battery 325, on West Front.
Oriel Coll., Oxford, 192021, B.A. Now with Messrs.
Baird-Tatlock, Scientific Instrument Makers, London.

(2) Roger Frederic, born 22 March, 1902, at Orpington.
Charterhouse, 1915-20, Senior Scholar; Scholar at

Clare Coll,, Cambridge, 1920. Emigrated to Northern
29 |



DESCENDANTS OF ARTHUR POWELL, OF DORKING 23

Rhodesia, 1921. Married 3 Oct., 1924, at Mazabuka,
Gwenyth, daughter of J. T. Purcell, of Lamphey, Pem-
brokeshire, South Wales.

(3) David Stevens, born 30 July, 1908, at Hampstead.
Charterhouse, 1922.

(1) Pleasaunce Margaret, born 11 March, 1906. Sherborne
School for Girls, 1920-23.

(2) Penelope Ruth, born 31 Jan., 1g11. Northwood Coll.,
1922. :

2. Robert Markham, born 13 Aug., 1870. Bradfield, 1883-809.
Lloyd’s Surveyor on Steelwork during the War. Married 1904,
Mary Louisa Cowie.

3. Thomas Vaughan, born 5 June, 1874 ; died 12 Sept., 1881.

4. Reginald Crofts, born 30 Mar., 1876. Bradfield, 1890—94. In-
surance agent with Com. Union Company in London, Calcutta
and Port Elizabeth, South Africa, 1895-1905. Married in R.C.
Cathedral, Calcutta, g Nov., 1901, Madeline Couret. Emigrated
to Canada; Major 44th Batt. Canadian Infantry; served in
France, Aug., 1915, to Dec., 1917 ; Traffic Control Officer,
forward area, of Canadian Army ; Alderman of Corporation of
Port Arthur; Vice-President War Veterans’ Association. Now
of New Orleans, Louisiana, U.S.A.

Issue—

(1) Reginald Sydney Stevens, born 23 Sept., 1905, at Uiten-
hage, Cape Colony.

(

(

2) Norman Vaughan, born 13 July, 1907.
3) Eric Arthur, born g March, 1912.
(4) Charles Douglas, born 17 Feb., 1914.

(1) Gladys Fernande Madeline, born 5 Sept., 1902 ; married
1924, Blanchard Dennis, of Port Arthur, Canada.

(2) Phyllis Emilie, born 29 Jan., 1904.

(3) Doris Caroline, born 10 Dec., 1909.

I. Lucy Caroline, born 5 Sept., 1871. 8, Westcott Road, Dorking.
2. Beatrice Amy, born 22 March, 1873. Nurse in Great Ormond
Street Hospital for Sick Children. Died 1 May, 1899.

3. Margaret Joyce, born 17 May, 1888, Newnham Coll., Cambridge ;



24 DESCENDANTS OF ARTHUR POWELL, OF DORKING

1st Class. Mod. Language Tripos, 1910 ; Studied French at the
Sorbonne, Paris, 1910-11; M.A. London University; Staft
Lecturer in Eng. Literature and Germanic Philology, Royal
Holloway College, 1911-17; on Government work, Ministry
of Food, during the War ; O.B.E. Organising Secretary of the
Auxiliary Movement ; Librarian to Surrey C.C. Residence:
8, Westcott Road, Dorking.

II. Edward Cotton, born 19 April, 1846. Bradfield, 1854-63. A Wine
Merchant in Star Yard, Carey Street. Married at Southover, Lewes,
22 May, 1890, Anne Caroline, daughter of Rev. H. M. Ingram, of
Southover, Lewes. Lived at 86, Drayton Gardens, 1894-1908 ; Fair-
lawn, Caversham, 1908-21; and moved to 38, Wilbury Road, Hove,
in April, 1921, where he died 1 July, 1922.

Issue—

I. Edward Ingram, born 19 March, 18g1x. K.S. at Eton, 1905-09;
Demy of Magdalen, Oxford, 1910, B.A. 1914. Temp. 2nd Lieut.
Royal Sussex Regt., 1914 ; Captain 13th Batt. R. Sussex Regt.
Killed at Villars Faucon in France, 21 March, 1918.

2. Humphrey Crofts, born 21 April, 1893. Junior King’s Scholar
at King’s School, Canterbury, 1906 ; University Coll., Reading,
1910 ; Diploma of Agriculture, 1912. Enlisted 2nd Public
School Batt. Royal Fusiliers, 1914; Temp. Lieut., 1915;
transferred to R.G.A.; wounded in the War; M.C. Partner
in Messrs. Powell and Co., Land Agents, Lewes, Sussex. P.A.S.1.

3. Anthony Cotton, born 19 April, 1894. Royal Naval College,
Osborne, 1907. Lieut. Commander R.N., May, 1924.

4. Thomas Clark, born 9 April, 1897. Scholar at Shrewsbury,
1910 ; won Open Math. Scholarship, New Coll., Oxford, Dec.,
1915. Temp. 2nd Lieut. R.G.A., 1916 ; wounded at Ypres,
July 14, and died at Poperinghe, July 15, 1917.

I. Latitia Margaret, born 18 May, 189g5. Diploma in Sociology and
Administration, London University School of Economics, 1921.
V.A.D. at Caversham, and Munition Worker at Woolwich
during the War.

- 2. Dorothea Mary, born g April, 18g7.

III. James Crofts, born 3 Aug., 1847. Bradﬁeld, 1855-64. Partner in
Messrs. James Powell and Sons, Glassworks, Whitefriars. Of 13,
Chester Street, SSW, F.S.A. Married 11 Nov., 1884, at St. Peter’s,



DESCENDANTS OF ARTHUR POWELL, OF DORKING 25

Eaton Square, Edith Purefoy, 3rd daughtér of F. J. E. Jervoise, of
Herriard Park. Died 17 Aug., 1914 ; buried at West Hoathly, Sussex.
Mrs. J. C. Powell lives at 28, Wellington Court, Knightsbridge.

Issue—

I. James Jervoise, born 2 June, 1888. Winchester, 190106 ;
Univ. Coll., Oxford, 1906-09. Lieut. 43rd Oxford and Bucks
Light Infantry, Aug., 1g11; Captain, 1915; Major, 1924 ;
wounded in Mesopotamia, Persian Gulf Expedition, Sept., 1915 ;
mentioned in Dispatches, April, 1916 ; Instructor R.M. College,
Sandhurst, Nov., 1916, to Sept., 1918 ; Adjt. 3rd Batt. Oxford
and Bucks Light Infantry, 191g-20; Adjt. 1st Batt., 1920-
23. Married 15 Nov., 1923, at St. John’s, Lewes, Ruth Edith,
youngest daughter of Walter Ingram, of Boltons, Lewes.

2. Edmund Barnaby, born 25 Aug., 1891. Repton, 1904-09. 2nd
Lieut. P.O. Rifles, May, 1913 ; Lieut. Aug., 1914; Capt. May,
1915 ; seconded to War Office, Oct., 1916, to Feb. 1919. With
Messrs. James Powell and Sons (Whitefriars), Ltd. Married
2 Oct., 1918, at All Saints’, Finchley Road, Gertrude Winby,
2nd daughter of Chas. Caswell and Isabella his wife (born

Winby), of Mill End, Herts. Residence : 66, Drayton Gardens,
South Kensington.

Issue—

(1) Hugh Barnaby, born 16 June, 1920.
(2) David Jervoise, born 31 May, 1923.

I. Ethel Mary Purefoy, born 15 Oct., 1885 ; married 12 Jan., 1914,
at St. Peter’s, Eaton Square, Robert, son of the late Baron
Pollock. Residence: 47, Onslow Square, S.W.

Issue—
() Martin James, born 6 Dec., 1914.
(2) Robert Michael, born 21 Dec., 1919.
(3) John Charles, born g Oct., 1923.

(1) Honor Purefoy, born 29 Aug., 1916.

IV. Francis, born 15 Sept., 1849. Bradfield, 1858-62. Married 26 Oct.,
1875, at Cape Town, Rebecca Wilson, daughter of J. W. Glynn, Esq.
Captain R.N., 188¢; C.B. after service on Coast of Africa, 1894 ;
Flag Capt. American Station, Jan., 1895; Commodore at Hong Kong,
Jan., 1899 ; K.C.M.G., June, 1902 ; Rear-Admiral, Jan., 1903 ; Vice-

E



26 - DESCENDANTS OF ARTHUR POWELL, OF DORKING

Admiral, Feb., 1907 ; Admiral, April, 1911 ; retired Feb., 1907. Of
Caversham, 19o5-18. J.P., Oxford. Residence: Clapton, Shanklin,
Isle of Wight, 1919.

Issue—

I. Frank, born 10 Aug., 1876 ; married 2o April, 1903, at Constanti-
nople, Emma Agnes, 3rd daughter of late James Scovell Adams,
of 88, Holland Park, London, W. Captain R.N., Dec., 1917 ;
retired as Captain, July, 1922 ; China Medal for Relief of Pekin,
1900 ; Somali Expedition, 1903—04 ; Naval Brigade, 1914-15 ;
in Command of Boys’ Training Establishment, Devonport,
I915-16, and various Mystery Ships, 1916-17, and of H.M.S.
Endymion, 1918. Residence : Pine Tree, Thames Ditton.

Issue—
(1) Francis Adams, born 11 May, 1905. With Eastern
Telegraph Co.
(2) David, born 22 June, 1910.
(3) John, born 30 Dec., 1912.

(I) Dorothy Jane, born 24 March, 1904.

2. John Glynn, born 27 Sept., 1884. In Indian Service of Engineer-
ing. Married 20 Aug., 1921, at Shanklin, Dorothy Alicia,
youngest daughter of Surgeon Major-Gen. Cook, IL.M.S., of
Grey Cliff, Bonchurch, Isle of Wight.

. Issue— :
(I) Margery Phyllis Geiger, born 8 Dec., 1922.

3. Arthur, born 22 March, 1897. Lieut. R.N., 1910-22; served on
submarines, 191622 ; retired Oct., 1922. Married 22 July, 1922,
at St. Stephen’s Church, Sydney, Dorothy Vera, only daughter
of Daniel Gilbert Ferguson, Judge of Supreme Court, Sydney,
N.S.W. Residence: 8, Wykeham House, Bayswater Road,

- Sydney, N.S.W.

I. Mary, born 2 Dec., 1878 ; married 15 Jan., 1901, at St. John’s
Cathedral, Hong Kong, Gerald, son of late J. L. Geiger, of 73,
Onslow Gardens, Lieut. Royal Welsh Fusiliers. Residence :
11, Kensington Gate, London, W.8.

Issue—
(I) Margery Alice Mary, born 7 Nov., 1901 ; died 28 July, 1922.



DESCENDANTS OF ARTHUR POWELL, OF DORKING 27

2. Phyllis, born 14 Nov., 1880 ; married 9 Nov.,, 1899, at Hong
Kong, Walter, youngest son of Thos. Lloyd, of Minard Castle,
Argyll; Captain Royal Welsh Fusiliers, who was killed in action
at Dardanelles, 7 Aug., 1915.

Issue—
(1) Phyllis Joan, born 26 Sept., 19o01.
(2) Alma, born 21 May, 1904.

3. Ethel, born 26 March, 1882 ; married 14 Nov., 1905, at Malta,
G. Motton, Paymaster R.N. Residence: Taormina, Denville,
Havant.

Issue—
(1) Nancy Mary, born 4 March, 1907.
(2) Cicely Powell, born 29 July, 1911.

V. Reginald Henry, born 1 Feb., 1851. Bradfield, 1860-67. Land Agent
at Lewes, Sussex. F.S.I. Married 8 June, 1875, at St. Paul’s,
Brighton, Alice Mary, daughter of Rev. John Turner, of Tiffield,
Northants. Residence: Bedford Lodge, Lewes.

Issue—
I. Marjorie Helen, born 13 April, 1877. Assistant Cook at School
Hill Military Hospital, Lewes, during the War. Married

5 Feb., 1920, at South Malling Church, James Fletcher
Yearsley, of Clevedown, Lewes, J.P., Barrister-at-Law.

Issue—
(1) James Owen Fletcher, born 2 Feb., 1921.

VI. Leonard George, born 17 Nov., 1852 ; died g9 Jan., 1854.

VII. Clement, born 23 Nov., 1855. Bradfield, 1866-74; Ormel Coll,
Oxford, B.A. 1879. Clerk in H.O.; Rector of Newick, Sussex, 1885~
1919. Married, 1st, 12 June, 1883, at Stoke next Guildford, Anna
Carew, only daughter of the late Sam. Skurray Davenport, of Bognor,
and widow of Captain H. J. L. Turnbull, R.H.A., who died 15 July,
19o1. Married, 2ndly, at Newick, 21 Aug., 1907, Ethel Octavia,
youngest daughter of H. Newton Heale, of Highfield, Hemel
Hempstead. Residence : Newick House, Burgess Hill, Sussex.



28 DESCENDANTS OF ARTHUR POWELL, OF DORKING

Issue—
I. Geoffrey Davenport, born 6 May, 1884. Bradfield, 18g7-190r1 ;
New Coll,, Oxford, 1902-03. R.AS.C., 1917-18. Married
29 May, 1908, at St. Peter’s, Great Windmill Street, London, W.,
Maude, youngest daughter of George Clark, of Ashbrooke
Towers, Ashbrooke, Durham. J.P.

Issue—

(1) Ralph Baden Davenport, born 16 Dec., 1910. Lancing
School, Scholarship, 1924.

2. Richard Crofts, born 11 July, 1886 ; married 28 Jan., 1914, at
St. Peter’s Collegiate Church, Wolverhampton, Dora Mary,
only child of Rev. Alfred Penny, Canon of Lichfield.
Residence : Oakcroft, East Grinstead.

Issue—
(1) Claud, born 1 Feb., 1915.
(z) Alan, born 23 Oct., 1919.

VIII. Hubert John, born 13 May, 1858. Bradfield, 1870—76. Land Agent
at Lewes, Sussex. Married 8 June, 1886, at the Parish Church,
Kensington, Mabel, 2nd daughter of C. F. Trower, of 7, Kensington
Gate. Residence: Hill Lodge, Lewes.

Issue—

I. Harold Osborne, born 20 Aug., 1888. Winchester, 1902-06.
Joined his father as Land Agent, 1912. Sussex Yeomanry, 1907 ;
Gazetted 2nd Lieut. 4th Dragoon Guards, Aug., 1914. Killed
in action near Messines, Flanders, 21 Oct., 1914.

I. Mabel Primrose, born 19 April, 1887. Head of Y.W.C.A. Hostel
at Farnborough during the War. Married at St. Anne’s, Lewes,
16 Jan., 1917, Rev. Arthur Vernon, son of the late Rev. H.
Housman. He served in France as Chaplain to the Forces,
R.F.A., during the War. Vicar of Sompting, Sussex.

Issue—
(1) Henry Stephen, born # March, 1920.
(2) Hubert Peverel, born 21 Oct., 1921.



DESCENDANTS OF ARTHUR POWELL, OF DORKING 29

2. Violet Joan, born 30 Oct., 1892. V.A.D. in France during the
War. Married at St. Anne’s, Lewes, 2 Sept., 1922, Frederick
Charles, 2nd son of the late F. C. Winby. He served in Italy
as Lieut.,, R.AF., during the War. An Artist, exhibited in
R.A., 1924. Residence : 50, Addison Avenue, London, W.11.

Issue—
(1) Nicholas Frederick Charles, born 12 June, 1924.

3. Frances Olive, born 13 April, 1894. V.A.D. in France. Married
at St. Anne’s, Lewes, 25 Sept., 1920, Captain Thomas James
Fitzmaurice, youngest son of the late Captain J. Fitzmaurice
Lenon, R.N. He served in 3rd Staffordshire Regt. in France

and Egypt, 1915-20. A Soldier Settler. Residence: Kenya,
B.E.A.

Issue—
(1) Philip John Fitzmaurice, born 17 April, 1924.
(1) Diantha Fitzmaurice, born 7 Dec., 1921.

4. Nancy Margaret, born 3 Feb., 1896. V.A.D.in the War. Married
at St. Anne’s, Lewes, 25 June, 1918, the Hon. Walter Alexander,
youngest son of the late James Walter Sandilands, 12th Baron
Torphichen, of Calder, Scotland. He served in R.F.A. in
France and Salonika, 1915-19. Land Agent at Lewes.
Residence : Five Elms, Berwick, Sussex.

Issue—
(1) Bruce Walter, born 14 July, 1921.

(1) Jean Eleanor, born 25 Jan., 1920.
(2) Janet Christian, born 6 June, 1924.

IX. Owen Markham, born 31 March, 1861. Bradfield, 1873—79. Solicitor ;
Senior Partner in Messrs. Longbourne, Stevens, and Powell, 7,
Lincoln’s Inn Fields. Married 24 April, 1894, at St. Martin’s, Dorking,
Harriet, daughter of William Falconer Clark, of Rose Hill, Dorking.
Captain 19th Middlesex Volunteers and Durham Light Infantry
(Militia), 1892. Served in India, 1915-16, in 24th Batt. Rifle Brigade.
Of Welwyn, Herts, 1900—23. Residence: 9o, Onslow Gardens,
London, S.W.7.

Issue—

I. Owen Philip, born 24 Feb., 1898. On leaving Eton joined R.N.
through Keyham College; Sub-Lieut. on H.M.S. Verulam.
Killed 4 Sept., 1919, his ship being mined in Gulf of Finland.



30 DESCENDANTS OF ARTHUR POWELL, OF DORKING

I. Fanny Catharine, born 14 June, 1843 ; died at Sevenoaks, 12 June, 1909,
having married at St. Martin’s, Dorking, 19 April, 18066, Arthur
Markham Nesfield, who died 16 June, 1874.

Issue—
I. Bertram Powell, born 10 Dec., 1869 ; married 5 Jan., 1895, at
Weymouth, Ellen Simon, of Guernsey, and died 29 April, 1917.

I. Avila Catharine, born 25 Jan., 1867 ; died 21 Dec., 1871.

2. Lillian Henrietta, born 21 Oct., 1868 ; died 27 Nov., 1871.

3. Margaret, born 28 Oct., 1871 ; married at Speldhurst, 2 April,
1902, Edward Churton, son of Rev. Henry C. Powell ; see p. 1.

4. Dorothy Ann, born 26 July, 1873 ; married Albert Ernest Roberts,
of Hollin House, Molyneux Park, Tunbridge Wells.

II. Amy Gabrielle, born 22 Feb., 1857 ; married 3 Jan., 1882, Rev. Henry
Walter Brock, M.A., Vicar of Otterbourne, Winchester ; 1892, Rector
of St. Pierre du Bois, Guernsey, who died 24 Sept., 1919. Residence :
Petit Bot House, Guernsey.

Issue—

I. Hubert Carey, born 3 Nov., 1883 ; married 4 March, 1919, Edna
Mary Scullard. . Fruit-growing in Vancouver Island, B.C.
Address: Cinder Cove, R.M.D., 1, Cobble Hill, Vancouver
Island.

2. Clement Powell, born 23 Nov., 1886 ; married 17 Aug., 1911,
Kathleen Maud Ritson. Farming in Western Canada. Address :
R.R.2, Lacombe, Alberta, Canada.

3. Henry Le Marchant, born 5 May, 1889 ; married 9 June, 1917,
Daphne Fanshawe Carey. A Wing Commander, Royal Air
Force; D.S.O. Address: Bryntirion, Caterham, Surrey.

4. Donald Carey, born 5 July, 1891 ; married 22 June, 1916, Jocelyn
Florence Denison. Lieut.-Commander R.N.; O.B.E.

I. Gabrielle Frances, born 26 Oct., 1882. Matron at a school.
Address : 11, Holland Park Avenue, London, W.11.

2. Mildred Amy, born 20 Feb., 1885. Address: Petit Bot House,
Guernsey.

3. Dorothy Agnes, born 10 July, 1894 ; married 3 June, 1920,
Rev. Henry Marshall John Burdett, Vicar of St. John’s, Derby.



DESCENDANTS OF NATHANAEL POWELL, OF
BUCKHURST HILL

NATHANAEL POwELL, 3rd son of James Powell, of Clapton, born 15 Oct., 1813.
Partner in Messrs. James Powell and Sons, Glassworks, Whitefriars, London.
Alderman of Essex County Council, 1889. Of Luctons, Buckhurst Hill, Essex. Died
23 Jan., 1900, aged 92 ; having married at Loughton, 22 Aug., 1838, Agnes, 7th
daughter of David Powell, of Bench House, Loughton, who died 16 June, 1902,
aged 82.

Issue—
I. Herbert Nathanael, born 4 July, 1841 ; died 27 Aug., 1850.

II. Robert Arthur, born 24 July, and died 25 Sept., 1848.

III. Harry James, born 24 Jan., 1853. Rugby, 1867-70; Trin. Coll., Oxford,
B.A. 1873. Partner in Messrs. James Powell and Sons, Glassworks,
Whitefriars, London. Elected to represent Dulwich in the first
London County Council, 1889 ; retired from the Glassworks, 1919 ;
Commander O.B.E. Civil Div., 1920 ; awarded the C.B.E. for research
on the glass which was used exclusively by Admiralty during the War.
Author of “ Glass Making in England  (Camb. Univ. Press). Died
26 Nov., 1922 ; buried at Gerrard’s Cross (see Obit. Notice, Times,
27 Nov.). He married at St. Mary’s, Chigwell, 26 Jan., 1875, Emma
Elizabeth, daughter of Major W. S. Suart, R.E., who died 19 Jan., 1922.

Issue—

I. Muriel, born 29 Oct., 1875 ; married at St. Barnabas’, Dulwich,
21 March, 1905, Herbert Brereton Baker, F.R.S.; Scholar of
Balliol ; Student of Christ Church ; Lees Reader in Chemistry
in University of Oxford; appointed Professor of Chemistry
and Director of Laboratories, Imperial College of Science and
Technology, South Kensington, 1912; Davy Medal, Royal
Society, 1924 ; Member of Chemical Warfare Committee during
the War; C.B.E. Of Latchmoor House, Gerard’s Cross,
Bucks.

31



32

DESCENDANTS OF NATHANAEL POWELL, OF BUCKHURST HILL

Issue—
(1) Ronald Brereton Powell, born 6 Dec., 1905; died 28
Dec., 1914.

(1) Audrey Muriel, born 11 Jan., 1908.

IV. John David, born 31 Aug., 1855 ; died # June, 1856.

V. Edmund Nathanael, born 2 Sept., 1859. Winchester, 1873—47; Trin.
Coll.,, Oxford, B.A. 1882, M.A. 1885. Ordained Priest, 1884 ; Vicar
of St. Stephen’s, Upton Park, London, E., 1891 ; consecrated Bishop
of Mashonaland, at Cape Town, 24 Feb., 1908 ; resigned owing to ill-
health in July, 1910; Vicar of St. Saviour’s, Poplar, Dec., 1910 ;
Incumbent of Castle Hedingham, Essex, April, 1917 ; instituted Vicar
of St. Columba, Stratford, London, E.15, 3 Dec., 1921.

I. Louisa Agnes, born 10 June, 1839 ; died 7 May, 1844.
II. Alice Catharine, born 6 June, 1843 ; died 30 Sept., 1914.

ITI. Maria, born 3 Nov., 1846, and died at Theydon Bois, 5 Jan., 1918 ;
having married 10 Sept., 1867, Fred George Read, who died Dec., 1909.

Issue—
I. Francis Powell, born 23 April, 1872. Clerk in H.O. Married
31 July, 1907, Cicely Raymond. Vicar of Kenley, Surrey.
2. Christopher Dyer, born 5 Oct., 1876. Clerk in H.O. Married
April, 1906, Minnie Ethel Mason. Rector of Bucknell, Bicester,
Oxford.

I. Alice Mary, born 1 July, 1868 ; died 15 March, 1873.
2. Agnes, born 7 Aug., 1869.
3. Ellen, born 26 Oct., 1873.

IV. Janette Mary, born 5 Aug., 1849 ; died 20 Nov., 1912.
V. Anne Louisa, born 14 April, 1851. St. Columba’s Vicarage, Stratford,
London, E.15.

VI. Emma Sophia, born 29 May, 1857. Of Luctons, West Hoathly,
Sussex.

VII. Beatrice Pryor, born 2 April, 1862. St. Columba’s Vicarage, Stratford,
London, E.15.

VIII. Rachel Clark, born 21 Aug., 1864 ; died 2 June. 1905.



33

POWELL OF LYNDHURST

WILLIAM MARTIN, 2nd son of Henry Weyland Powell, of Foxlease, Lyndhurst,
born 20 Aug., 1824. Captain Inniskilling Dragoons, retired as Lieut.-Col. Of Brook-
lands, Lyndhurst. Died 24 Nov., 1909 ; having married 29 April, 1862, Louisa Esther,
daughter of H. B. Caldwell, Esq., of Hillborough, Norfolk, who died 24 March, 1go8.

Issue—

I. Henry Martin, born 8 July, 1868. Clare Coll,, Cambridge. Master of
New Forest Hounds. Married 8 April, 1896, Eleanor, daughter of

the late Henry Compton, of Minstead Manor, Hants. Residence :
Wilverley Park, Lyndhurst.

Issue—
‘1. Henry Weyland Martin, born 12 Jan., 1902 ; married g Oct.,
1923, at Washington, Sussex, Madeline Yvonne Lilias, daughter

of the late F. Oughterson and Mrs. Fraser Tytler. Residence:
Rock, Washington, Sussex.

2. John Buckworth Martin, born 27 April, 1907.

I. Eleanor Joan Martin, born 2 May, 1898 ; married 17 Aug., 1918,

Captain John Clive Darling, D.S.0. Residence: The Grange,
Grimshill, Shrewsbury.

2. Ruth Martin, born 8 May, 1900.
3. Esther Harriet Martin, born 10 Jan., 1g10.

II. Edward Weyland Martin, born 3 Dec., 1869. Hon. -Brig.-Gen., 1919 ;
C.B., CM.G.,, D.S.0O. ; Major and Brevet Lieut.-Col., late R.A. ; served

in S.A. War and Great War, 1914-19 ; Legion of Honour. - Residence :
Brooklands, Lyndhurst.

I. Mary, born 12, died 31 May, 1863.
II. Clarissa, born 2 May, 1864 ; died 1 Feb., 1880, in Algiers.
III. Mary Grace, born 11 May, 1867. Brooklands, Lyndhurst.



POWELL OF NEWICK

WiLriayM, 2nd son of Rev. Thos. Baden Powell, Rector of Newick, born 25 June,
1817. Exeter Coll,, Oxford, B.A. 1839. Inner Temple Barrister, 1846. Clerkin H.O. ;
Rector of Newick, Sussex, 1868. Died 28 Jan., 1885 ; having married 2 Nov., 1862,
Isabella Vandam, daughter of Geo. Mackenzie, of Dingwall, Ross, Writer to the Signet,
who died 7 May, 1886, aged 46. |

Issue—
I. Thomas Baden, born 2 Jan., 1864. Bradfield, 1877-79; New Coll.,
Oxford ; 1st Class Law Final, 1888. Inherited the Suffolk property

at Walsham-le-Willows on his uncle’s death, 21 Oct., 1919. Residence :
Newick, Sussex.

II. William George, born 25 Jan., 1865. Bradfield, 187782 ; died Aug.,
1911, at Bournemouth ; having married 24 Aug., 1899, at St. Peter’s,
Brighton, Maida Florence Sanber Randall, who died 1911.

Issue—

I. Thomas Baden, born 20 Aug., 1900 ; married at Eridge, 28 April,

1924, Marjorie Hilda May, daughter of George Holloway, of
High Rocks Hotel.

2. William James David, born 16 Oct., 1906.






36
GRIGGS P

JOHN GRIGG ars GRIGGS

l

WILLIAM
of Stansfield, Suff.,, Yeoman. Owned landsin
Somerton, Boxted, Stansfield, Poslingford,
and Lawshill. Will dated 15 Apr., 1515,
proved at Bury 20 Mar., 1515 (Boner, 219).

i

EDMUND = Rose WILLIAM.
of Somerton. Owned
land at Weston
Colvyle and Wratting.
Died 1556.
| l I
ROBERT. Jonn. HEeENRY -
of Brockley. Owned lands in Brockley, Hartest, and Whep-
stead. Will proved 29 Oct., 1574 (Wroo, 53), in which
he directs that his son Thomas should go to school ‘ as
long as he would goe to school or his friends would drive
him to schoole.” See also Chan. Proc. Eliz. I. 3, 57.
I . | |
ANNE = Thos. Lillye, DoroTHY. THOMAS :
of Denston.y Ancestors of of Hartest, Suff., Gent. Owned lands in Brock-

Oakes of Nowton and
Cullum of Hardwick.
See ‘‘ Pedigree of Ray of
Denston,” by G. Milner-
Gibson-Cullum, 1903.

WiLrLiaM MoRrTON

of Somerton, Yeoman. Will proved by relict

I May, 1652 (P. C. C. Bowyer, 152).
Burd. Somerton, 24 Apr., 1649.

ley, and 47 acres and houses called Hedgemans
and Speeds in Hartest, and in Co. Lincoln.
Inq. Post Mortem, 7 June, 1606. Died 1 Mar.,
1605. Will proved July, 1606 (P.C. C. Stafford,
59), in which he directs that his sons be broughte
up to perfectly reade and understand their
English tounge and also readily and cunningly
write and cast an accompt.

da. of Henry Copping,
of Somerton.
Bapt. 6 Feb., 1602.

-T Katherine,
I

KATHERINE = Will. Warren, MARTHA. ELIZABETH. Jonn. HENRY = SUSAN.
Bapt. 26 Feb., of Bury. Bapt. Bapt. Bapt. Bapt. 1636. Bapt. Hartest,
1628, at 4 Oct., 8 Dec., 1633. Burd. at 22 May, 1634.
Somerton. 1629. 1633. Burd. Boxted, Burd. 25 Dec.
1639. 19 Sept., 1676, at
1673. Somerton.
| I
Susan = Edward Hall, KATHERINE = John Powell, HeNrRY = 1, Mary, da.
Bapt. Somerton, of Hawke- Bapt. Somerton, { born Barton Bapt. of John
24 Aug., 1665. don. Died 19 Jan., 1668. Mills, of Ham- Somerton, Hammond,
Died at Boxted, 1756, Burd. Haw- mond’s Farm, 30 May, of Lawshill.
1748. aged 92. stead, 1752. Hawstead. 1667. = 2, Mary
Died 16 June, Died Pawsey. Burd.
1725, aged 1716. 13 May, 1720.

64 years.



EDIGREE

Rosg, of Somerton, Suffolk.
Will proved 27 Apr., 1494,
at Bury (Boner 100), as
of Somerton, Suffolk.

Katharine Browne.

will dated 15 May, 1523, proved 15 June,

1523 (Newton, 60).

Exors. Sir John Copping,

parson of Burgate and “ my brother Will.

37

of Wickham-

brook.

Browne.”
I I
ROBERT = JoaAN = John Davy.
of Brockley. Will proved 27 Sept., 1562, at Bury |
(Wood, 31), leaves his houses and lands in
Brockley and Hartest to his son Henry.
!
. ) l
= Alice . . . = Steven Sparrow, of Brockley. RoOsSE.
= Anne . . . = Thos. Wright, of Hartest, Suff., Gent. = Mary.
. Mar. 2ndly at Brockley, His Will proved 1648, printed by Tymms,
22 Dec., 1608. “ Bury Wills ”’ (Camden Soc.).
Burd. Hartest,
25 March, 1637.

I | l | l |
WILLIAM, THOMAS. Jonn. HENRY = Susan Stebon. ANN = Phil ALICE
eldest son  Bapt. 18 Oct,, of Somerton, Mar. at Hartest, Hamond, a quo
and heir. 1599. Clothier. Will 23 Dec., 1628. Hamond,

Aged 8 at proved 15 June, Will proved of Hawkedon.
his father’s 1670, at Bury June, 1679, as
L.P.M,, living (Franklyn, 23). of Boxted.
22 Mar., Burd. Somerton, Widow. Burd.
1646. 4 Mar., 1669. \ 3 Mar., 1678.
| B
HeNRry. THOMAS. JAMES = Frances Hamond. MARY = ]John Fitch,
Bapt. 4 Mar., Bapt. 14 June, Mar. St. Mary'’s, of Belchamp St.
1629. 1632, at . Bury, 24 Apr,, Paul, Essex.
Hartest. j 1659.
| |
l I
ErizaBETH = Thos. Goddard. Jorn = Mary Beeton, HENRY. ALICE. JAMEs.






39

HARWARD PEDIGREE

AuTtHORITIES.—Deeds and papers penes C. W. Powell, of Speldhurst.

of Wilts, 1677 (Sir. Th. Phillips).

Wills and Parish Registers. Visit.

MaRrsHAL ARrRMS.—Gu. 5 Swords in Saltire, points upwards, arg.

THOMAS MARSHALL
of Salisbury. Owned estates at Winterslow
and Milford. Burd. at St. Edm., Salisbury,
13 Mar., 1589. Will proved 15 May, 1589
(P. C. C. Leicester, 41).

Elizabeth,
Burd. at St. Edm., Salisbury,
11 Aug., 1608.

|
James HARwARD = Elizabeth

I
JoHN = Ann Young.

DorotHY = Thos. Reade ALICE.
Mar. 7 Aug., 1580, Y Mar. Nov.,
at St. Thomas’, I579.
Salisbury.
Died before | ] |
I1615. THOMAS, RICHARD = Anne. WILLIAM = Agnes. EDWARD, Huacs,
Citizen and Citizen and of Horton, Citizen and
Embroiderer Paper- Bucks. Cloth-
of London. stainer of . |—_ Citizen and  worker of
London GEORGE, Cloth- London.
of Milford. worker, of
London.
. I , I
JANE, wid. of John Scott = THOMAS, ArLIcE = Ric. Bancks. Mary = Rob. Edmunds.

of Romsey, Hants. Her
will proved Jan., 1657
(P. C. C.), having mar.

Mercer of Salisbury.
Mar. 21 Feb., 1614,
at St. Edmund’s,

3rdly, 9 Dec., 1652, Salisbury. Will
John Ivye, Mayor of proved (P. C.C)),
Salisbury. 9 Dec., 1650.
' l I | | |
Susan, da.of = JAMES, THOMAS. RICHARD. Mary = John Fawconer.
George Skutt, of New Sarum, MELIOR = Geo. Carleton,
Merchant of Poole, Gent. Mayor, of London,
Dorset. Mar. 1663. Will Haberdasher.
at Poole, proved May,
29 July, 1640. 1670 (P.C.C.)
I I I I [ ] _
THOMAS, JauMEs. MARY = Andrew Baden, ELIZABETH. MaARrY = Will. Prince.
O.S.P. 1708. Born 1641; | Mercer of Salis- Mar. 12 Oct., 1670,
died 1706. bury. Bapt. in Salisbury Cathedral.
9 July, 1637.
Mayor, 1682. JANE = Michael Wise.
Died 1716. Y Mar. at Britford,
3 July, 1671.

SusaNnNAH = Edward Thistlethwayte,
1663-1737. of The Close, Salisbury,
1666—1706.

SUSANNAH = David Powell,
1606-1762. ¥ 1695-1784.






KIPLING PEDIGREE

WILLIAM KYPLYNG
de le New House, in Baldersdale, Yorks, on Court Rolls, 1495-1500

41

AGNES, his wife, living
and his widow in 1548.

JoHN, mentioned in Will of Christopher K., 1570. = CHRISTOPHER = Janet. ANTHONY, =
Admitted to Newhouses, Baldersdale, 5 Aug., 1549. of Romaldkirk. of Romaldkirk.y
Will dated 1570. Will proved, 1572.
|
JoHN, mentioned in Ant. Kipling’s Will, Oct. 1571. =
Burd. Romaldkirk, 13 June, 1628. Was witness
in 1607, then aged 65, in a Chancery suit. Of
Newhouses.
WiLL1aM, son and heir. Admitted to Newhouses, = JOLN = Eliz. CHAs. = Grace, LioNEL =Ann.
on jury verdict, 26 Aug., 1628, and died same year, 4 of Bowes. of Eggleston,y
. Died 1662. Co. Durham.
| . :
JonN, admitted to Newhouses, 22 Oct., 1628, which = Eleanor, RICHARD =
was then in possession of his father William. Burd. 9 May, Bapt. 1644. ¥
Burd. Romaldkirk, 15 May, 1689. 1698. Of Lartington, Hosier.
De gquo Kipling of
Overstone Park
and Shackleton family.
| I
WILLIAM = Isabell Amy Waylett =  CHARLES = Latitia Main = Simon Knight,
of Newhouses. Dowthwaite, Burd. St. Leonard’s, Bapt. 1639. niece to Rich. ‘Vintner, of
Bapt. 1635. 1636-1708. Shoreditch, Died 1690. Topham of West- Dean and
Died 1718. Sept., 1680. Hosier of minster and John Flower Street.
St. Leonard’s, Topham of Mar. 12 May,
2 Shoreditch, Windsor. Burd. 1701, at
~Joun = Elizabeth Dent. Elizabeth Stevenson.= and later of St. Botolph, Stepney
of Newhouses. Mar. 17 Feb., 1681. White Row, Bishopsgate, Parish Church.
Died 1720. Stepney owned 26 Nov., 1707, Died 1704.
land at aged 52. Her
Bowes, Yorks. Will proved in
WiLriaM = Eliz. Cradock, Commissary Court
of Newhouses. | Died 1783, | of London,
Died 1794, aged 83. John Child = HanNaH = Edr. Dunn. Jan. 1708, N.S.
aged 94. N/
CHARLES = Eliz. Lee. |
Died 1819. v Joun = 1 Eliz. Rossell. LETITIA.
Ancestor of present 1686-1752 =2 Mary Sikes,
owner of Newhouses, wid
and of the Waistells
of N. Allerton. |
LzTiTIA = John Clark,
1715-1784. |  1716-1763.
LzTITIA = David Powell,
1741-1801. ¥  1725-1810.






SPARKE PEDIGREE

ANDREW SPARKE =

of Hawstead, Suff.,, Blacksmith. Will proved Apr., 1503, at

Bury (Boner, 127), leaves his lands to his wife with remainder

to his sons Andrew and John. He appears on the Court
Rolls in Nov., 1488.

OHN
of Hawstead, Blacksmith. {Nm proved by relict Rose, Sept.,
1540, at Bury (Long, 269), leaves £6 to Hawstead Church
his *‘ hostylments and juells ”’ to his wife, his tools for the
shop to his son Ralph, and his lands at Pynningforth End

to his sons Ralph and Robert.
l

ROBERT

of Hawstead, Husbandman. Will proved at Bury, Nov., 1578 (Wroo,
398), leaves to his son John his ‘‘ porcion of the instruments in the
queare of Hawstead to continue the same to the laudable service of
God "’ ; his lands at Pinforth End to wife with remainder to son Henry,

and lands in Stanningfield to son Robert. Buried at Hawstead,
9 Oct., 1578.

—

43

Agnes.

Rose.
Will proved at Bury,
1554 (Markes, 61)

= Marion.
Will proved at Bury,
1609 (Rogen, 77).

Ist
Frances, wid. of John Sparke = 2ndly HENRY of Hawstead, =
Yeoman. Bapt. 12 Mar.,, 1558. Will proved, Bury,
1634 (Colman, 399), leaves his lands called Reads to
son Robt. and Gipps to son John. Burd. Hawstead,

19 Dec., 1634.

Elizabeth, da. of Rob. Stonham. Bapt.
25 Mar., 1569. Mar. 23 Apr., 1588.
Burd. 1 Aug., 1615.

ROBERT = Eliz. Mayhew JonN = 1, Rose Ingold. WILLIAM = RALPH.
of Ickworth, of Hawstead, = 2, Bridget, d. 1647 ¥
Blacksmith. Blacksmith, i da. of Edward Sillett
Burd. 9 Sept., Burd. 2 Apr., 1669. of Horringer.
1653. Will proved at Bury. | Burd. 28 Sept., 1652.
| |
EpwARD = Rose Hayward BRIDGET = David Powell, Evr1z. = E. Groome.
Burd. 1689. | Bapt. 7 Dec., 1631. of Barton Mills. MarY = J. Mayes,
! Died 1708. Died 1694. v of Whep-
| ‘ stead.
Epwarp,
admitted to Joun PowelLr,
Gipps, 1690. of Hammond’s Farm,

Hawstead, Suffolk,
1660-1725.






Abbott, G. E,, 3.

: Mary T., 3.
W. S, 3.
Adams, Emma A, 26.

, Jas. S., 26.
Alexandria, 6, 7.
Alton Borealis, Prebendary of, 1.
Ampthill, 5.
Armorial bearings, vi.
Ashbrooke, 28.
Australia, 9, 11, 18, 22.
Azerley Chase, 11.

Baden, Andrew, 39.

, Sus., 39.

, Thos., vii., 30.
Baden-Powell, Agnes S., 16.

, Arthur R. P., 16.
, Augustus S, 15.

, Baden F. S., 16.

, Baden H., 14.

, Betty St. Clair, 16.
, Cecily Hilda, 14.

, Charlotte E., 14.

, Donald F. W_, 15.
, Florence S., 15.

, Francis S., 15.

, Sir George S., 15.
, R. Harold, 135.

, Heather G., 16.

, Henrietta G., 14.
S., 16.

, Jessie S., 16.

, John P. S, 16.

, Lady, 15, 16.

, Laetitia M., 14.

, Louisa A., 14.

, Maud K., 15.

, Muriel J. T., 15.

, Sir Robert, vi., 16.
Baker, Audrey M., 32.

, Herbert B., 31.

———, Muriel, 3I.

, Ronald B. P, 32.
Baldersdale, 41.

Bancks, Ric., 39.

Bank of England, Director, 3, 6.
, Governor, 6.

Barcombe, 12.

Barker, Ellen, o.

, Harold R., 9.

, Hugo J. R., 9.
———, Margaret, 1. R., 9.
, Stephanie M. R., 9.
, Very Rev. W, 9.

| H. Warington S., 14.

INDEX

Names of places are in Italics.

Barton Mills, v., vi., 36, 43.

Bathurst, N.S.W., 18

Bayford Grange, 10.

Bedales, 12, 17.

Belchamp St. Paul, 37. .

Bellairs, Estrella E., 14.

, R.H., 14.

Benefield, 10.

Bengal Lancers, 18.

Benson, 13.

Bentley, Hants, 16.

Berwick, Sussex, 29.

Bey, 7.

Beyrout, 4.

Bicknell, Col., 12.

, Winifer, 12.

Binyon, Agatha M. E., 8.

, Cecily M., 8.

, Rev. Frederick, 8.

————, Helen F. M., 8.

, Lawrence, 8.

, Nicolete M., 8.

Birch, Cecil L., 5.

, Elizabeth G, 5.

, Francis J. L., 5.

—— Hilda M. L., 5.

, Katharine M. L., 5.

—-—-, Laurence, 5.

, Lucy M. L., 5.

———, R. Gertrude, ;3.

———, Wyrley, 5.

, Zoé Lloyd, 5.

Bisham, Vicar of, 11.

Blake, J. H., 21.

, Sarah Christina M., 21.

Bombay, 6.

Bonchurch, 26.

Bowes, 41.

Boxtead, 36, 37.

Boys, Rev. H. A,, 3.

, Susan C., 3.

Boy Scouts, vi., 16.

Bradfield Coll., 2, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25,
27, 28, 34.

Breul, Chas. A., 6.

, Ella E. E., 6.

Brewster, Adele C., 7.

———, Alfred B, 7.

Brighton, 4.

Britford, 39.

British Museum, 8.

Brock, Amy G., 30.

, Clement P., 30.

——, Donald C,, 30.

——, D. Agnes, 30.

—-—-, Daphne F., 30.

45

Brock, Edna M., 30.

, Gabrielle F., 30.
——, Henry Le M., 30.
, Rev. H. W, 30.
———, Hubert C., 30.
——, J. Florence, 30.
——, K. Maud, 30.

, Mildred A., 30.
Brockley, 36, 37.
Brooklands, 33.

Brown, Alven, 19.

) é;;lhonyijxg.

2 il B. P, 21
———, Geoffrey A., 21.

, Gladys E., 20.

, Hetha P., 21.

, Hugh B. P., 21.

, Joyee, 19.

, Rev. P. ]., 20.

, Wilfred J. E., 21.
Browne, Katharine, 37.
Buenos Ayres, 14, 19.
Buchanan, Adeline, 10.
—~—————, Major A. L., 10.
Buckhurst Hill, 31.
Bucknell, 32.

Burdett, Dorothy A., 30.
——, Rev. H. M. J., 30.
Burgate, 37.

Burgess Hill, 27.

Bury St. Edmunds, viii., 13, 36.
Buxton, Evelyn, 1o.

,» H. Gurney, 10.

Caldwell, Louisa E., 33.
——, H. B, 33.
Cambridge, Clare Coll., 22, 33.
—————, Em. Coll,, 2.
, King’s Coll., 11.
, Newnham Coll., 12, 23.
,Trin. Coll,, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,
10, II, I2.
, Univ. Eight, 9.
Canada, 2, 20, 23, 30.
Canterbury School, 24.
Carey, Daphne F., 30.
Carleton, George, 39.
Carlisle, Dean of, 9.
Caswell, Charles, 25.
, Gertrude W., 25.
Caterham, 30.
Caversham, 26.
Ceylon, 3.
Charterhouse School, 16, 22.
Cheese, Albert, 3.
Alfred E., 3.

G



46

INDEX

Cheese, Bertha F., 4.
, Emily, 3.
, H., 4.
, Ethel M., 3.
—, George O, 4.
, Rev. James A., 3.
, J. Ethelston, 4.
, Mabel B,, 4.
, W. Gerard, 4.
Chelsworth, 22.
Chemical Mftr., 1.
Cheltenham, 7.
Child, Hannah, 41.
——, John, 41.

Chinese Maritime Customs, I.

Chiswick, 6.

Clark, George, 28.

——, Harriet, 29.

~——, John, 41.

——, Letitia, xi., 41.

———, Maud, 28.

, Will. F., 29.

Chifton Coll., 13.

Cobb, E., 12.

, Winifred M., 12.

Cologne, 20.

Colombo, 3.

Compton, Eleanor, 33.

————, Henry, 33.

Conacher, Alma R., 20.

gook, Dorothy A., 26.
opping, Henry, 36.

, Katharine, 36.

Cornthwaite, Ann, xi.

, Tullie, viii.

Corrie, Edgar, 11.

, Emma, II.

Cotesworth & Powell, s, 7.

Cotton, Catharine, xi.

, Sarah L., xi.

County Council (Essex), 3I.

(Staffs), 13.

Couret, M., 23.
Courthope, Barbara F., 8.
——, George J., 8.
Cowie, Mary L., 23.
Cradock, Elizabeth, 41.
Cripps, Sus., vi.

Crofts, Fanny C., 22.

, Rev. P. G,, 22.
Cromer, 5.

Crompton, Col. R. E., 11.
—————, H. Olive, 11.
Crowborough, 18, 21.
Cuckfield, 15. »

Cullum, Gery M.-G., viii., 36.

of Hardwick, 36.

Dakins, Susannah, vi.
Darling, Capt. J. Clive, 33.
, Eleanor J. M., 33.
Davenport, Anna C., 27.

, Samuel S., 27.
Davy, John, 37.

Dawkins. See Dakins.
Dawnay, Hon. W. F., 8.

, Hylda, 8.
Denison, J. Florence, 30.
Dennis, Blanchard, 23.

(London), 31.

Dennis, Gladys F. M., 23.
Dent, Elizabeth, 41.
De Pledge, Frederick, 7.

, K. Mary D., 7.
Derby, 30.

D.S.O., 2, 7: 19) 303 33‘
Dobson, Joan, xi.
Doncaster, 20.

Dorking, 22, 23, 24.
Dormgi, Dr., vii.
Dowthwaite, Isabell, 41.
Dragoon Guards, 4th, 28.

, 5th, 16.
Drumpellier, 10.
Drury, Elizabeth C., 17.
————, Col. Heber, 17.
Duncan, James B, 15.
, Muriel J. T., 15.
Dunn, Edward, 4I.
——, Hannabh, 41.

Eastbourne, 20.

East Grinstead, 28.

Eddis, Eden, U,, 7.

, Helena M., 7.

%dnllunds, Robert, 39.
ggreston, 41.

Esfrick, 9.

, Rector of, 8.

- Eton Coll., 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 24, 29.

Ewhurst, 12.
Egyptian Government Service, 6.

Farmer, C. Hilda, 14.

| Fawconer, John, 39.

Fenton, Charles, 20.

, Constance A., 20.
Ferguson, Dorothy Vera, 26.
——————, Judge D. G., 26.
Field, Sarah, 18.
Fillongley Grange, 18.
Fisherton Delamere, 5.
Fitch, John, 37.

—, Mary, 37.

Flying Service, 2, 9, 15.
Forde, Chas.,, 5.

, Lucy M. L., 5.
Foxlease, 33.

Frant, 8.

Fuller, Francis, 11.

Geiger, Gerald, 26.

, Margery A. M., 26.
, Mary, 26.
Gerards Cross, 31.
Gibraltar, Canon of, 14.
Girl Guides, vi., 13, 16.
Glynn, Rebecca W., 25.
Goddard, Thomas, 37.

, Elizabeth, 37.
Grant-Watson, Lucy, 11.
, R., 11.
Gray, Dorothy M., 21.
. Téle%lilas 0., 2I.

Ti igree, viii., 36.
Grhgngois, Hagiet E., 1.
Grimsby, Ontario, 2.
Grimshill, 33.

Groome, Elizabeth, 43.
Guernsey, 30.

Haileybury, 21.

Hall, Edward, 36.

——, Susan, 36.

Hamburg, 20.

Hammongd, J., 36.

~———, Ph,, 37.

Hampstead, 5.

Hankey, George, 8.

, Mary C., 8.

Hannay, E. W. D, 12.

, Olive, 12.

Harding, Beatrice M., 11.

, Alfred B., 11.

Harrow, 1, 17.

Hart, Hon. J., 22.

, Margaret, 22.

Hartest, 36, 37.

Harvey, Adeline, 10.

, Evelyn, 10.

, Frank, 12.

~———, Gerald M., ro.

, Lionel M., 10.

———, Richard M., ro.

, Rita, 12.

Harward Pedigree, 39.

Havant, 27.

Hawkedon, 36, 37.

Hawstead, viii., 36, 43.

Hayward, Rose, 43.

Headington, 13.

Heale, Ethel O., 27.

, Henry N., 27.

Heath Lodge, 5.

Henfield, 2.

Herriard Park, 25.

Hincksey Hill, 15.

Hoare, Grizel, xi.

, Sam., xi.

Hobart, E., viii.

Holloway, George, 34.

——————, Margorie H. M., 34.

Hong Kong, 26.

Horringer, 43.

Horiton (Bucks), 39.

Housman, gev. A.V,, 28.
, Henry S., 28.

——————, Hubert P., 28.

——————, Mabel Primrose, 23.

Hove, 24.

Hughenden, 11.

Humntercombe, 9.

Hussars, 19th, 6.

Hylands, 6.

Ickworth, 43.

Indian Empire, Order of, 14.
Ingold, Rose, 43.

Ingram, Anne C., 24.

, Rev. H. M., 24.
———, Ruth E,, 23.

, Walter, 25.
Inverness, Provost of, I.
Islip, 3.

Ivye, John, 39.

Jennings, James, vii.
Jervoise, Edith P., 25.
, B. J. E,, 25.
Journalist, 8,




INDEX

47

Jowett, Edm.,, 9.
, Nancy R., 9.

Keith Falconer, Hon. Charles, 7.
, Sybil B., 7.
Kelynach, Gareth O., 19.
——, Una G,, 19.
Kenley, 32.

Kensington, vii.

Kenya, 29.

Killalpaninna, 18.

King, Rev. J. R., 22.

, Madeline A., 22.
Kingscliffe, 2, 3.

Kipling, Leetitia, viii.

, Pedigree, viii., 4I.
Klinkenburg, Dr., 20.

, Marie J. F., 2o.
Knight, Simon, 41.

Ladysmith, Siege, 6.
Lancing School, 28.
Larder, Mabel B., 4.
Lartington, 41.

Lawshill, 36.

Lee, Elizabeth, 41.
Legion of Honour, 7, 33.
Lenon, Diantha F., 29.

, Frances O., 29.
——, Philip J. F., 29.
, Capt. Thomas ]J. F., 29.
Lessore, Ada L., 12.

, Jules, 12.
Lestrange, Hamon, viii.
Lewes, 24, 25, 27, 28.
Lillie, Thomas, 36.
Lloyd, Alma, 27.

, Phyllis, 27.

x J., 27.

, Capt. Walter, 27.

London, 8, 11, 12, 14, 25, 26, 29, 30.

C.C., 3I.
, Dep. Lieut. of, 6, 7.

Loughton, 1, 5, 11, 31.
Lowe, Allister ]J., 7.
-, Nellie M.,, 7.
Lowick, 3.

Lyndhurst, 33.

Machattie, Constance S., 18.
——————————, Rich., 18.
Mackenzie, G., 34.
———, Isabella V., 34.
Mackreth, Dorothy M., 21.
——, Rev. E. F,, 21.
—, John, 21.
———————, Madeline, 21.
———, Margery, 21.
————, Vincent, 2I.
Mafeking, Siege, vi., 16.
Main, John, ix.

——, Leetitia, 41.

Mansell, Frances Eliz., 20.

, Capt. J., 20.
Marlborough Coll., 15, 20.
Marshall Pedigree, 39.
Mashonaland, Bishop of, 32.
Mason, Minnie E., 32.

, Whitefriars, 22, 24, 25, 31I.

Master of Fox Hounds, 33.
Maxstoke Hall, vi.

Mayes, J., 43-

Mayhew, Elizabeth, 43.
Medals, 2, 6, 7.

Medjidieh, Order of, 7.
Member of Parliament, 10, 15.
Mercer, Rev. L., viii.
Mercers’ Co., 15, 16, 17, 18.
Merrygoen, N.S.W., 18.
Mildenhall, v.

M:iford, 39.

Milton Heath, 22.

Mainard Castle, 27.
Minstead, 33.

Mollis, Hoveham R., 12.
Moor, E. N. P, 13.

——, Emily S., 13.

———, Margaret F., 13.
~——, Mary K., 13.
Moore, Frances J., 15.

, Maud K., 15.
——, M. Elizabeth H., 15.
——, Olave C., 15.
—, Will. H,, 15.

, W. R, 15.

Morris, Elizabeth M., 5.

, Joseph, 5.

Morton Pedigree, 36.
Motton, Cecily P., 27.

, Ethel, 27.

, G, 27.

~————, Nancy M., 27.

Nesfield, Arthur M., 1, 30.
, Avila Catharine, 30.
, Bertram P., 30.

, Dorothy Ann, 30.
, Fanny C., 30.

, Lillian H., 30.

, Margaret, 1, 30.
Nettlebed, 9.

New Bilion, 3.
Newcastle-under-Lyme, 13.
Newhouses, 41.

Newick, 27, 34.

New River, Director of, 6.
New Zealand, s, 15.
Norris, G. Albinia, 1.

? s

I.

Northants Regiment, 2.
North Berwick, 8.

North Cadbury, Rector of, 3.

Oakes of Nowton, 36.
Ollivant, Anne M., 9.

, Edward, 9.

, Col. E., 9.

, John M,, 9.

, Martin S., 9.

, Olive C., 9.

, Prudence F., 9.
Orme, Girls’ School, 13.
Oughterson, F., 33.

Overstone Park, 41.
Overstrand, s.

Oxford, 14.

, Savilian Prof. at, 14.

, Madeline Y. L., 33.

Oxford, Ball. Coll., 15, 31; Brasenose,
15, 22 ; Ch. Ch., 31 ; Exeter, 1,
2, 34 ; Magdalen, 1, 17,24 ; New
Coll., 24, 28 ; Oriel, 1, 11, 15, 22,
27 ; Somerville, 13; Trin., 31 ;
Univ., 25 ; Worc., 2.

Pamber Gorse, 12.

Parker, Peter, vi.

B » Sﬁarysannah, vi.
awsey, , 30.

Penny, Canon A. F., 28.

, Dora M., 28.

Peterborough, 4.

Petersfield, 12.

Pettit, J. A., 2.

, Ruby J., 2.

Petworth, Rector of, 8.

Philadelphia, 20.

Pinner, 22.

Pluckley, 20.

Pocklington, Frances E., 22.

, Col. F., 22.

Pollock, Baron, 25.

, Ethel M. P., 25.

, Honor P., 25.

\ John. C., 25.

Pope, Charlotte, 14.

——, E. Eleanor, 14.
——, Rev. G. P, 14.

——, Louisa A, 14.

———, Richard G. P., 14.
——, W. George T., 14.
Powell Pedigree, earlier, xi.
, Ada Louise, 12.

, Adele C., 7.

—, Adeline, 10.

Louisa, 32.
M., 13.
~———, Annette M., 9.
Lieut. Com. Anthony C., 24.
—————, Arthur, 22, 26.
————, Arthur Crofts, 22.
G. P, 22.
M., 22.
, Baden, 14, 17, 18.
, Rev. Baden, 14.
——, Barbara F., 8.
~———, Beatrice A., 23.

, M., 11.

o
.cgb.
g
N

-

-

-

-

- -




48 INDEX
Powell, Beatrice P., 32. Powell, Eric W., Powell, Latitia, ix., 41.
, Bernard L., 10. W. M 18 M 24.
—, Beryl, 18. Emest H.,  —— Lancelot K. M 18.
, Blanche M., 10. ——, Esther H. Martin, 33. , Leonard G., 27.
, Caroline, 4, 5, 10, 22. , Ethel M. P., 25. M., 10.
———, Catherine M., 12. o, 27 . Louisa A., 32.
, Cecil C., 21. Everard T 6. , Esther 33.
, Charles, 17. , Fanny Cath 30. , Lucy, 11.
, B.D, 17. Ch., 22. X C., 23.
, D., 23. Fehx Ed., 6 E., 6.
, Edward, 2o. , Frances Ehz 20. Mabel 28
, L. B., 20. , Em., 22. Primrose, 28.
, W., 17. , H., 4. Madelme 21, 23.
—————-, Charlotte, 14. , Olive, 29. X A, 22,
, Cicely, 32. , oir Francis, 235. Y.L, 33.
, M., 8. , Francis A., 26. Marda F. S, 34.
, Clarissa, 33. , Frank, 26. Malcolm Cecﬂ 21.
, Claud, 28. , Gareth H. M., 20. Corrie, 12.
» Rev. Clement, 27. ———, Geoffrey D., 28.  —— Margaret 12, 22, 30.
, Clive W, E,, 9. ———, George Baden, 17. , 23.

, Colin K. M., 19.

» Constance A., 20.

. G. B,, 20.

» 1., 10.

. Irene, 20.

, David, (1623), xi.,

(1695) xi.,, 39; (1725), vii., xli.,

(1764), 1,5, 31; (1806), 5;

1840) ; (1868), 6; (19I10),

(1911) 75 (1914), 1

. Jervo1se, 25.
, 0., 3.

43

Stevens, 23.
W., 2.

, Doris C., 23.

, Dorothy A., 26.

s J., 26.

M., 24.
Vera, 26.
, Eden B., 7.
, Edgar, 11,
, Edith P, 25.
V., 13.
Edmund Barnaby, 25.
, Rt. Rev. Edmund N., 32.
, Edward, 1.
, C., 1, 30.
, C., 24.

I, 24

Ma] W Martin, 33.
, Eleanor, 21, 33.

, J. M, 33.
, Elmor M., 8.
, Elizabeth, 14.
Constance, 17.
Evelyn, 6.
Gertrude, 5.
Helen, 8.
Joan B., 20.

M, 5

, Ella E. E,, 6.
, Ellen, 9.
M., 10.
, Emily, 3.
S., 13.
, Emma, II.
, A., 26.
, E., 31.
SophJa 32.
EncA 23.

- - - - - -

H., 11.
_ . Gerald F. W 17.
, Gertrude W., 23.
, Gladys E., 2o0.
s F. M, 23.
, Gwenyth, 23.
———, Harold O., 28.
———, Harry D. G,, 3.
) Jas., 3, 31.
Townﬁend I.
HelenaM 7.
Hennetta,O 1I.
, Henry, 18.
C., Rev,, 1, 30.
M., 18.
Martin, 33.

1]
2
>
s pP., 7.
2
2
2
»

T., 1.
W., 18.
Weyla.nd 33.
W. Martin, 33.
, Herbert N., 31I.
——, Hester, 14, 17, 18.
, Ann, 21.

M., 21.

Hllda. F., 3.

Hope I0.
, Hubert J., 28.
———, Hugh B, 25.
, Humphrey C., 24.
, Hylda, 8.
, Isabella V., 34.
———, James, 22, 31.
Ambrose, 2.

Jervoise, 25,
M, 2.
———, Janette M., 32.

, John, 26, 36.

A.L., 6.

B. Martin, 33.
Clark, 11.
Dayvid, 32.
G., 26.

H. C,, 8.

, Katharine, 36.

, Kathleen Lucy, 7.
M.D., 7.

2
2
. Crofts, 24.
2
]

- L) - - - -

———, Lady, 25.

B., Rev,, 18, 2I.

——————

?

—————

, Margery P. G., 26.

Maria, vii., 32.

, Marie J. F., 20.
, Marjorie II-_II., 27.

————————

. .
, Markham, 1.

M, 34.

, Mary, 2, 3, 26, 33.

Albinia, 2.

C., 8.

G., 33.

L., 23.

Lynette, 20.

o e w e e w

S., 18, 21.

T., 3.

, Maud, 28.

, Muriel, 31.

C., 19.
Na.ncyM 29.

R., 9.
Nathanael 31I.
Nelhe M., 7.

, N_orma.n V., 23.
, Olive, 12.

Caroline, 9.

, Oliver, 12.
, Oswald B., 12.

, Owen M., 209.

Ph 209.
Patnck B. M., 18.
Penelope R., 23.
, Phyllis, 27.

» 23.
Pleasaunce M., 23.
Rachel C., 32.

: Ralph B. D., 28.

, Randolph M., 19.

, Rebecca W, 23.

, Reginald Crofts, 23.

2

2 27-

S. S 23.
RlchardC 28
G., 11.

2

————ape——

: Rita, 12.
, Robert Ar., 31.

H., 8.

Markham, 23.

M., 7.

s
4
14

W, Rev,, 8.
Roger, 12.

?
?

F., 22.



INDEX

49

Powell, Ronald V., 8.

, Ruby J., 2.

, Ruth, 19.

, Edith, 25.
Ma.rtm 33.
Sarah Christina M., 21.
S1meon, v., Xi.

, Stuart K. M I9.

, Susanna, vii., xi., 39.
, Sybil B., 7.

, 19.
Thomas B 34-.

B., Rev., 34.
C., 24.

E., Rev., 11.
V., 23.

, Townsend, Rev., 2.
G., 2.

- - - L]

Una G, 19

, Rev. Va.lentme P., 8.
————, Wilfred, 2o,

M., 20.
———, William, 3, 34.

) G., 34
Jas. D, 34.
_— Wllhelmma L IO
, Lieut.-Col. W. Martm, 33.
——————, Winifer, 12.
, Winifred M., 12.
, V. Joan, 29.
Powle, ] \'2
Rlcha.rd V.
Thomas, v.
Prince, William, 39.
Pryor, Arthur, 6.
———, Caroline, 5.
, Lucy Eliz., 6.
, Thomas M., 5, 6
Purcell, Gwenyth, 23.

, J. T., 23.

Queensland, 9
Quidi Vide Lake I.
Quinton, 2.

~

Randall, Maida F. S., 34.
Raymond, Cicely, 32.
Read, Agnes, 32.
Alice M., 32.
Cicely, 32.
Rev. Christopher D., 32.
Ellen, 32.
Rev. Francis P., 32.
Fred G., 32.
, Maria, 32.
Minnie E., 32.
Reade, Thomas, 39.
Reading, 11 ; Univ. Coll. at, 12,13,

- - - .

24.

Repton School, 25.
Rhodes, Rev. J., vi.
Rhodesia, 23.

Richardson, Constance 1., 10.
, Rev. W. C,, 10.
Ricketts, Beryl, 18.
— T.F, 18.

Rifle Bngade, 7.

Ritson, K. Maud, 30.
Rivaz, Eliza, 14.

Roberts, Albert E., 30.
, Dorothy Ann, 3o0.
Robertson, Constance A., 19.

, Douglas H., 19.

, Helen, 19.

5 J. T., 10.

, Muriel C., 19.
————, Una G, 109.
Romaldkwrk, 41.

Romsey, 39.

Rossell, Elizabeth, 41.

Royal Berks Regt., 2.

Royal Navy, 1, 12, 24, 25, 26, 29.
Rugby School, 1, 31.

St. Julian’s, 1.
St. Luke’s Hospital, 22.
St. Mary Bourne, 3.
St. Paul’s School, 11, 14.
Salisbury, 39.
Samoa, 20.
Sanctuary, Zog L1, 5.
Sandilands, Bruce W., 29.
——, Janet C., 29.
, Jean E., 29.
, Nancy M., 29.
, Hon. Walter A., 29.
Saxy, Thomas, v.
Scone, N.S.W., 19.
Scots Guards, 9, 16.
Scott, Hilda F, 3.
——, John, 39.
———, J. Oldrid, 3.
Scullard, Edna M., 30.
Sevenoaks, 16.
Shackleton family, 41I.
Shanklin, 26.
Shermgham 6.
Shoreditch, 41.
Shrewsbury, 1, 24.
Sikes, Mary, 4I.
Sillett, Bridget, 43.
Skutt, George, 39.
, Susan, 39
Smith Clare C
, Lieut. -Col Corry, 19.
Smyth Henrietta G., 14.
, Vice-Adm. W, H., 14.
Smythe, Robert, vi., xi.
Soames, Olave St. C., 16.
, Harold, 16.
Society of Friends, 5.
Somerton, 36, 37.
Somptmg, 28.
South Stafis Regt., 18.
Sparke Pedigree, viii., 43.
Sparrow, Steven, 37.
Speed, Hilda M. L., 5.
, Hugh M., 5.
Speldhurst, 1, 2, 17.
Stanningfield, 43.
Stapleton, Sir Bryan, viii.
Stebon, Susan, 37.
Steep, 12.
Stepney, viii., 41.
Stettin, 20.
Stevens, Caroline, 22.
, Rev. Thomas, 22.
Stevenson, Elizabeth, 41.
Stonham, Elizabeth, 43.

Stratford, St. Columba, 32.
Stretton on Dunsmore, I.
Suart, Emma E., 31.

, Major W. S, 31.
Sunningdale, 10.

Sutton, Isabella, v.
Swalcliffe, 1.

Sydney, N.S.W., 19, 26.
Sykes, W., viii.

Taylor, Helen, 19.

Tetley, C. J., 109.

Thames Ditton, 26.
Thistlethwayte, Edward, 39.

, Susan, 39.
Thornhaugh, 3.
Tittleshall, 10.
Topham, John, ix., 4I.
, Olivia, ix.
, Richard, ix., 4I.
Toronto, 20.
Torphichen, Lord, 29.
Townsend, Harry, xi.
Trower, Mabel, 298.
, C. F., 28.
Tuddenham, vi.
Tunbridge Wells, 30.
Turnbull, Capt. H. J. L., 27.
Turner, Alice M., 27.
» Rev. J., 27.
Tytler, Mrs. Fraser, 33.

U.S.A., 20, 23.

Univ. Coll., Reading, 13.
Upfill, J. Marshall H., 19.
, Joyce, 19.

————, Thomas H,, 19.
—,T.S,, 10.

, Una G., 19.
Uppingham, 2, 11, 12, 21.

Vancouver Island, 30.

Waistell, Charles, viii.

Walsham-le-Willows, viii., 34.

Ware, Herts, 8.

Warren, Katharine, 36.

William, 36.

War Serv1ce vi.

Washington, Sussex, 33.

Waterfield, Ethel M., 3.

Watt, Florence S., 15.

——, James, 15.

Watson, Emily, 3.

——, Hamry T, 3.

Mary, 2, 3.
Eliz., 3.

James Eyre, 17, 18.

Rev. J. D, 2.

John D., 3.

Rev. J. S

Susan C., 3

Waylett Amy, 41.

West Hoathly, 32.

Whepstead, 36, 43.

Whiligh, Sussex, 8.

W hitefriars, 22, 25, 31.

W hittiebury, 18.

Wickhambrook 37.

-

l &‘ ﬁi - -

-

-




50

INDEX

Wilson, Charles, 13,
Fra.nces 15.
Wzlverley Park, 33.
Wimbledon, 15, 16.
Winby, Fred C., 20.

, Nicholas F. C., 29.
, V. Joan, 29.

Winchester Coll., 17, 25, 28, 32.

Windsor, ix., 41.
Winterslow, 39.
Wise, Michael, 39.
Wokingham, 2, 109.
Wolsey, Cardmal v.
Wryetham, N orfolk 5.
Wright, Th., 37.
Wroth Tyes, 12,

*“ Wroxton,” Wokingham, 1
Wylye, 1.
Wysset, Robert, vi., xi.

Yearsley, James F.,

27
————, Mar]one H 27.
Young, Ann 39.



Printed in Great Britain
BY

WILLIAM CLOWES & SONS, LIMITED,
LoNDON AND BEcCCLES.






